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A CATALOGUE

Rare and Valuable Books

INCLUDING THE

Shipdham Church Library

SOLD BY INSTRUCTIONS OF THE REV. E. BURLEIGH UNDER A FACULTY
GRANTED BY THE CONSISTORY COURT OF THE DIOCESE OF NORWICH
COMPRISING

RARE AND INTERESTING AMERICANA

INCLUDING

Hamor's Present Estate of Virginia, 1615—Hughes’s Letter from the Summer

Islands, 1615—Wood’'s New England’s Prospect, 1639—Whitbourne's New-

Found-Land, 1622—Morton’s New England’s Memoriall, in an interesting
contemporary American calf gilt binding, 1669

Wynkyn de Worde's Edition of the Flower of the Commaundementes of God, 1507—The

Royal Book, printed by Richard Pynson, 1527—Pigafetta’s Kingdome of Congo, 159? and other

Scarce Books printed in Black- letter—First Editions of Bacon's Novum Organum 1620—
Milton’s Lycidas, 1638, and the Arcopagitica, 1644,

SCARCE BOOKS ON SCIENCE, MEDICINE, LAW, erc.

The Theological Writings of Erasmus, including the Cambridge Edition of the Libellus de
Conscribendis Epistolis, 1521, Tyndale, Calvin, Bale, and other Eminent XVIth Century
Divines, English and Foreign

TO WHICH ARE ADDED

THE XVIIItTH CENTURY LIBRARY FROM BUCKMINSTER PARK
SoLp By OrRDER OF C. L. ™. TOLLEMACHE, Esq.
Mostly bound in Contemporary Calf, and in Fine Condition.

THE SELECTED PORTION OF THE STANMER LIBRARY

SoLp BY ORDER OF THE TRUSTEES OF THE EARL oF CHICHESTER.

ALSO FINE BOOKS FROM VARIOUS SOURCES

[NCLUDING

Bacon's De Augmentis Scientiarum, 1624—A Set of Purchas his Pilgrimes, 5 vols, 1625-6—

s Discoveries in Virginia, 1672—Hill's Exotic Botany and Masson's Stapeliae, with

Coloured Plates—D'Oyley's Coloured Views of Calcutta—Gould's Birds of Europe, 5 vols—

Schlegel's Splendid Work on Falconry—Elwes's Trees of Great Britain, 5 vols—Goya's

Caprichios, and the Etchings of Bull-Fighting—The Doves and Nonesuch Bibles—The
dene Spenser, 2 vols—The Nonesuch Edition of Dickens, eic.

ALED

FOUR HANDSOME ANTIQUE MAHOGANY BOOKCASES
Removed from Buckminster Park, Grantham

Which will be Sold by Auction by

Messrs. HODGSON & CO

(JOHN ED’MUND SIDNEY and WILFRID B. HODGSON)

At their Rmms No. 115 Chancery Lane, London, W.C. 2
{Fleet Street End).

On THURSDAY, APRIL 27th, 1950

and following day at ONE o'clock punctually.
CATALOGUES (3d.) MAY BE HAD ON APPLICATION.




NOTE

Though the Shipdham Church Library, as included in this catalogue,
is of no more than average size for a Library of this character, it has some
interesting features. For instance, it was formed wholly in the XVIIth
Century and contains very few books printed later than 1700, while with
equally few exceptions the books are all bound in the original calf or vellum
bindings.

Further interest arises from the presence of a number of bibliographical
raritics, e.z., the First Editions of Pynson's Edition of the Royal Book,
1507, Milton’s Lycidas, 1638, and the Areopagitica, 1644, as well as several
extremely rare tracts relating to the early history of the American Colonies.

The Library is believed to have been founded by the Rev. Thomas
Townshend, Rector of Shipdham from 1707 to 1754, and on his death in
the latter year the Library passed to his successor, the Rev. Colby Bullock,
and has remained at Shipdham ever since.

Unfortunately during the latter part of the XVIIIth and the early part
of the XIXth centuries, the Library suffered sadly from neglect—doubtless
owing to the fact that about two-thirds of the books are in Greek and Latin,
and can have had practically no ** readable » interest, so to speak, for the
parishioners—and perhaps but little more for the clergy. At a still later
date many of the books and tracts were seriously damaged owing to a
faulty roof and other causes.

In view of the above statement it should be added that the sum realised
by the sale of the Library will be used : (1) To augment the funds required
to keep the fabric of the Church in good repair; (2) To form a library of
modern books for the use and edification of the parishioners; and (3) To
be used towards the reduction of the dilapidations assessments on the
Rectory and premises.



FIRST DAY'S SALE

THURSDAY, APRIL 27th, 1950

SHIPDHAM CHURCH LIBRARY.

NOTE.—Though the whole of the books in this day's sale, with the exception
of the tracts, efe., abstracted from bound volumes, are in contemporary
calf—some being blind-stamped—or vellum bindings, it has not been

icable to deseribe the bindings minutely, beyond the designations
1] mIf i3] or E1d Mium.!l

EARLY SCIENCE, MEDICINE, &c.
MostLy OOTAVO AND SMALL QUARTO.

ERGIL (Polydore) De Rerum Inventoribus, ete., Argenf. 1606 ;
Vallesius (F.) De Sacra Philosophia, and Lemnius de Plantis Sacris,
in 1 vol, Lugduni 1588, and 1 other 3 vols, calf

2 Lipsius (J.) Saturnalium Sermonum libro duo . . . de Gladiatoribus
illustrati, 1585, Poliorecticon, sive de Machinis, Tormentis, ete.,
1596, and De Amphitheatro Liber (I leaf defct.), 1585, each with
engravings, some folding, 3 vols, sm. 4to, vellum

Antv., O. Plantin 1585-96

3 Boot (A. B. de) Gemmarum et Lapidum Historia, recensuit A. Toll,
woodcuts and folding tables, sm. 8vo, calf Lugd. Bat. 1636

4 Boyle (R.) Essay about the Origine and Virtues of Gems, folding table
(torn), First Edition, W. Godbid 1672, and Steno (N.) The Prodromus
. » . concerning Solids naturally contained within Solids, English’d
by H. O., J. Winter 1671, in 1 vol, calf (loose in cover)

5 [Boyle (R.)] Considerations touching . . . Experimental Naturall
Philosophy, 2 parts, with Errata leaf at end, H. Hall, Oxford 1663,
with Physiological Essays, and Specimens of . . . Chymical Experi-
ments, H. Herringman, ib. 1661, 2 vols in 1, sm. 4to, large and clean
copies (but a few . waler-stained)

6 Boyle {R.l!i Continuation of New Experiments Physico-Mechanical,
part 1, 6 plates (plate 1 wanting, but with fly-title at end), sm. 4to,
calf Oxford 1669



2 First Day’s Sale,

7 Wilkins (Bp. John) A Discovery of a New World . . . in the Moon
[with a chapter on Flying], engraved title and diagrams, 1684 ; Boyle
(R.) Origo Formarum et Qualitatum, 12mo, Oxon 1669, and 4 others

6 vols

8 Plat (Sir Hugh) The Jewel House of Art and Nature, containing Divers
Rare and Profitable Inventions [Husbandry, the Art of Distillation,
ete.], woodcuts, sm. 4to, calf, a clean copy (bt loose in cover)

B. Alsop 1653

9 Acta Eruditorum [founded by Otto Meuncke, being the first 7 vols of
the earliest German Scientific periodical), plates, some folding, 7 vols,
sm. 4to, calf Lipsice 1682-88

10 Galen (C.) De Arte Curativa, N. Leoniceno Vincentino interprete, 1549,
ete., on the same, 4 vols in 1, 12mo, Lugd. 1549-5; Sylvius (J.).
Pharmacopeeia, 12mo, vellum, Lugd. 1565, and 3 others b vols

11 Galen—Commentarii H. Thriveri Brachelius in Texnhn, 1547, ete. on
the same, 5 in 2 vols, 12mo, Lugd. 1547-9, and Peucer (C.) De
Praecipuis Divinationum Generibus, sm. 8vo, Francof. 3 vols

12 Elyot (Sir T.) The Castell of Helth, Corrected and in some Places
Augmented, title within border, black-letter (verso of last leaf seribbled
over), 12mo, calf T. Berthelet 1541

13 Rodion (E.) Des Divers Travaulx et enfantemens des Femmes . .
et augmentez de Annotations par Paul Bienasis de Poictiers, woodeuts
of child-birth, 12mo, calf (loose) J. Foucher 1563

14 Pinaus (S.) De Virginitatis notis, et L. Bonaciolus de Conformatione
Foetus, ete., engraved title, folding table and woodcuts, 16mo, calf
Lugd. Bat. 1641

15 Plague—Salomons Pest-House . . . Newly re-edified . . . to preserve
Londoners . . . from the doubted Deluge of the Plague, by 1. D.,
Whereunto is added . .. Mr. Phaers Prescription for Bodily
Physicke. Also, London Looke-backe [a description in verse of the
great Plague in 1625)], by A. H., sm. 4to, unbound (some ll. stained)

T. Harper and H. Holland 1630

16 Digby (Sir Kenelm) Discourse . . . touching thes Cure of Wounds by
the Powder of Sympathy, translated by R. White, with Index, and
advt. leaf at end, 12mo, calf R. Lowndes, ete. 1660

17 Medicine—Letter concerning the Present State [and Practice] of
Physic [by T. M.—A-H6 in 4s, last leaf blank], 1665 ; The Case of
William Rose, an Apothecary [a contribution to the wordy * battle of
the Dispensaries '], 1704, and 1 other, sm. 4to, unbound (3)

18 Bwammerdam (J.) De Respiratione, usuque Pulmonum, engraved title,
and woodcuts, First Edition [cf. Osler no. 959], 12mo, calf

Lugd. Bat. 1667
7 .

W
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19 Pechey (J.) Chronical Diseases, viz., Colick, Hysterick Diseases, Gout,
ete. [with Remedies], sm. 8vo, calf, J.R. 1692, and Baley (W.)
Treatise [on] Eye-sight (wormed), 12mo, unbound Oxzford 1673

20 Descartes (R.) De Homine . . . a Florentio Schuyl, 57 anatomical
engravings and optical diagrams, First Edition [of the first Text-book
on Physiology—see Osler no. 931, sm. 4to, calf

Lugd. Bat., P. Leffen 1662

21 Descartes (R.) Tractatus de Homine, et de Formatione Foetus, notis
Ludovici de La Forge illustratur, anafomical and optical woodcuts,
sm. 4to, calf Amst., D, Elzevir 1677

22 Descartes (R.) Meditationes de Prima Philosophia, sm. 4to, Amst.,
L. Elzevir 1650 ; Cardan (J.) De Utilitate, engraved title, 12mo,

Franikerae 1648, and 4 others 6 vols, calf
23 Descartes (R.) The Passions of the Soule, translated out of French into
English, 12mo, calf Printed for A.C. 1650
24 Wittie (R.) A Survey of the Heavens . . . To which is added the

Gout-Raptures . . . In English, Latine, and Greek Lyrical Verse,
FPresentation Copy from the Author, Sep. 22, 1682, with adut. leaf at
end, 12mo, calf 1681

256 Gunter (E.) Works, containing the Description and Use of the Sector,
Corss-Staff, and other Instruments, engraved title and diagrams,
Third Edition, corrected by H. Bond, sm. 4to, calf, a fine copy 1653

26 Boteler (N.) Six Dialogues about Sea-Services . . . Names of all Parts
of a Ship, Choice of the best Ships of War, Sailings, Signals, Chases
and Fights [ Dedicated to Samuel Pepys], sm. 8vo, calf

Moses Pitt 1685
27 Ptolemaei (Claudii) Harmonicorum Libri Tres, ed. J. Wallis, front. and
diagrams, 4to, calf Oeomii 1682

28 [Burnet (T.)] Telluris Theoria Sacra, fronf., 2 parts, 1688-9, eto., 2 vols,
sm. 4to; Oppiani de Venatione, de Piscatu, vellum, Lugd. Bat.
Plantin 1597, and 2 others 5 vols

29 Ruffo (G.) La Natura delli Cavalli, ete., woodeut of a Blacksmith's shop,
12mo, vellum, Venet. 1563 ; Philippes (H.) The Purchasers Pattern
[Land values, measuring timber, gauging casks, ete.], 16mo, calf,
1654, and 2 others 4 vols

30 Latham (Symon) Lathams Falconry : or The Faulcons Lure, and
Cure : in Two Books, woodeuls of Falcons, ele., sm. 4to, limp vellum,

a clean copy, with blank before second title (but a few U. slightly defet.)

T. Harper 1633

31 M[arkham] (G.) The English Husbandman, drawne into two Books
[Soils, Tillage, Gardening, Hops, Preservation of Fruits, Angling,
Cock-fighting, ete.], woodcuts of agricultural implements, flower-beds,
mazes, ete., Corrected and Enlarged, sm, 4to, calf  H. Taunton 1635
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32 Blith (W.) The English Improver Improv'd, engraved title and plates,
Third Edition, much augmented, sm. 4to, calf (broken)
J. Wright 1652

33 Peacham (H.) The Compleat Gentleman [Heraldry, Drawing, Travel,
ete.], woodcut coats-of-arms (stained), calf, 1627 ; Samuel Hartlib,
his Legacie [on Husbandry, with Appendix on Ireland], unbound,
1652, and 2 others (impft.) (4)

34 Estienne (H.) The Art of Making Devises : [Hieroglyphicks, Symboles,
Emblemes, ete.], translated by T. B[lount], front. and plates (shoulder-
notes on 3 pp. cul inlo), sm. 4to, unbound J. Holden 1650

ENGLISH LAW, HISTORY, &c.

356 [St. German (C.)] The Dyaloges in Englishe, betwene a Doctour of
Divinitie, and a Student in the Lawes of Englande, title within border,
black-letter, (a few Il slightly stained), 12mo, calf, R. Tottel 1554

36 Smyth (Sir T.) De Republica Anglorum : The maner of Government
or Policie of the Realme of England, First Edition, title within border
and woodeul initials (title and 2 . stained, otherwise a clean copy),
sm. 4to, unbound H. Midlelon for G, Seton 1583

37 [La Perriére (G. de)] The Mirrour of Policie. A Worke no lesse profitable
than necessarie, for all Magistrates, etc., device on title, and diagrams,
sm. 4to, unbound (some head-lines, elc., cut} A. Islip 1598

38 Glanville (R. de) Tractatus de Legibus et Consuetudinibus regni Anglise,
with St. German (C.) Dialogus de fundamentis Legum Angliz, ete.,
both black-letter (wanting blank before first title, and water-stained, but
with wide marging), 2 vols in 1, 12mo, vellum T. Wight 1604

39 Glanville (R. de) Tractatus de Legibus, ete., black-letter (blank leaf,
with ornament, before title, but binding worn), 12mo, calf
T. Wight 1604

40 Cowell (J.) Institutiones Juris Anglicani ad Methodum, ete., sm. 8vo,
vellum (creased) Cantabrigicee, J. Legat 1605

41 Cowell (J.) The Interpreter, by Thos. Manley, folio, 1672; [Brady
(E.)] Answer to a Book by W. Petit, with Glossary of Words in
Ancient Records, ete., 1681, and others, calf 4 vols

42 Swinburne (H.) Brief Treatise of Testaments and Last Wills, woodeut
arms on verso of title, 4to, calf (loose in cover)
W.S. for the Companie of Stationers 1635

43 Grotius (H.) De Jure Belli ac Pacis, cum Annotatis Auctoris, calf,
Amst. J. Blaeuw 1646 ; [Holles [I)Bnml}] The Case of the Junﬂdmtmn
of the House of Lords, 12mo, 1676, and 6 others 8 vols

4
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44 Statutes—Gulielmi et Mariae Anno quarto—octavo [Acts relating to
Trade and Manufactures, the Navy, Highwaymen, Trade with the
Plantations and Greenland, ete.], in 2 vols, folio, calf, C. Bill 1692-8,
and 3 other vols of Acts 5 vols

45 Portugal—The Explanation of the true Tytle of the most excellent
Prince Anthonie, translated into English [title 4 A-GY], sm. 4to,
unbound  Leyden, in the Printing house of Christopher Plantyn, 1585

46 Dauncey (J.) Chronicle of the Kingdom of Portugal [with chapter on
Brazil], engraved title within compartments, with advt. ll. at end (a few
signatures or catchwords shaved), 12mo, calf

T. Joknson for F. Kirkman 1661

47 Harry (G. O.) The Genealogy of James, King of Great Brittayne, with
his Descent from Noah, 9 engraved gemealogical tables (ome defet.),
5. Stafford 1604, and [Cotton (Sir R.)] Short View of the Reigne of
Henry the Third, port., 1641 2 vols, sm. 4to, unbound

48 Hart (Sir W.) The Examinations and Conviction of George Sprot,
Notary in Aye-mouth [an accomplice in the Gowrie conspiracy], also
a Preface by G. Abbot, Deane of Winchester, present at the sayd
Sprot’s execution, First Edition, sm. 4to, unbound M. Bradwood 1608

49 Lloid (Ludovic) The Choyce of Jewels (margin of title torn), T'. Purfoot
1607 ; [Goad (T.)] Proditoris Proditor, M. Clerk 1606, and 6 others,
sm. 4to, unbound (8)

50 [Scott (Thomas)] Sir Walter Rawleigh's Ghost [relating to Count
Gondomar and the Spanish Marriage], First Edition, Utrichs,

J. Schellem 1626, with the Reasons moving Don Emanuel to forsake

the Romish Religion, tr. I.R. M.D. [S.T.C. 7678] (title stained), 1634

2 vols, sm. 4to, unbound

51 Blasset] (R.) Lives of the Roman Emperors, engraved fronf. and portraits,
sm. 8vo, calf N. and J. Okes 1636

652 Rohan (Duke of) A Treatise . . . of the Princes of Christendome,
Englished by H. H[unt], with 2 blanks, A and A2 before title (wormed),
1641 ; Cotton (Sir R.) Answer . .. to Certain Propositions of
Warre and Peace, 1655, and others, 12mo 8 vols

53 London Fires, ete.—The Papists Watch-word . . . Also a Relation of
Several Fires in the City of London, 1670, ete. (4) ; A Fast Sermon
. « « for the continuing Pestilence, engraving on title, 1666, ete. (4),
sm. 4to, unbound (8)

54 Plerrin] (J. P.) The Historie of the Waldenses, translated by S. Lennard
[dedicated to the Earl of Pembroke], sm. 4to, vellum, N. Newbery
1624, and The History of the Triumvirates, translated by Thomas
Otway, 2 vols in 1, calf C. Brome 1686

55 [Walker (C.)] History of Independency, double-page plate, 2 vols in 1,
sm. 4to, calf, 1648-9; Bate (G.) Elenchi Motuum nuperorum in
Anglia, with Additions, portraits, 2 vols, 1661-3, and others 4

10 vo
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56 Civil War—Considerations [on a] Treaty for a Peace at Uxbrid
Ozford 1645 ; Four Bills sent to the King to the Isle of Wight,
equestrian portrait, 1647 ; Message from the Isle of Wight, woodews
on title, 3 1., 1648 ; The Martyrdome of King Charles, Hage S.
Brown 1649, and others, sm. 4to, unbound (30)

57 Historical Tracts—Journal of the Late Seige of Mastricht, Oct. 16,
Number 1 (presumably one of the last newsbooks published before their
suppression on Oct. 17, see article by F. Dahl in “ The Library,”
Dee, 1949), for N. Butter and N. Bourne 1632, and others similar,
sm. 4to, unbound (200

58 Historical Tracts—A Justification of the Present War against the
United Netherlands, 2 plates, 1672 ; Relation of the Barbarous
Massacre of 100,000 Protestants at Paris in 1572, 1678 ; The Persecn-
tion of the Valleys of Piedmont, 1688, ete. (4) and others, sm. 4to,
unbound (20)

59 [Halifax (Marquis of)] The Character of a Trimmer, by Sir W. Coventry,
First Edition, 1689 ; The Free State of Noland, 1701, and others,
sm. 4to, unbound (30)

60 Ireland, etc.—Praxis Francisei Clarke [1596], by T. Bladen, Dublini:
1666 ; Present State of Ireland, folding map, 12mo, 1673 ; Powell
(D.) History of Wales, by W. Wynne, 1697, and 3 others

6 vols, calf
61 Lambard (W.) A Perambulation of Kent, First Edition (lacking map,
and corners of a few ll. dfect.), sm. 4to, boards R. Newberie 1576

62 Camden (W.) Britannia, engraved title, 3 maps and plates, calf, G. Bishop
1600, and [Rowlands (R.—alias Verstegan)] Restitution of Decayed
Intelligence, engravings, First Edition, vellum, 1605, 2 vols, sm. 4to,
with 2 others 4 vols

63 Trade—Chappel (Capt. 8.) A Diamond or Rich Jewel . . . for the use
of all Marchants and Tradesmen, J. Clowes 1650 ; The Trades-Man’s
Jewel . . . for the incredible advancement of Trade, E. Husband
1650 ; A Treatise of Taxes and Contributions, R. Harford 1679, and
4 others (one impft.), sm. 4to, unbound (7)

64 Flirmin] (T.) Proposals for the Imployment of the Poor [Enlarged
Edition], engraved front of a woman at her Spinning Wheel, sm. 4to,
unbound J. Grover 1681

RARE ENGLISH BOOKS, XVIth and XVIIth CENTURIES

656 Wyxgyy pE Worpe—THE Froure oF THE COMMAUNDEMENTES OF
Gop . . . [lately translated out of Frensche in to Englysche by
A. Chertsey], woodcut title, with full-page woodcut on verso, and
Caxton’s device, as adopted by Wynkyn de Worde, on verso of last leaf,
black-letter [A-Z, and Aa to Xx in Gs—a few ll. skilfully repaired],
folio, dark brown morocco, the original calf covers preserved, by
Zaehnsdorf
Enprynted at London in Flete strete at the sygne of the sonne
Wynkyn de Worde 1510
,
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66 Royal Book (The)—The Boke Named the Royall [as translated bj"
William Caxton], woodeut title, woodeuts in the text, and
device on verso of last leaf, gothic-letter, [S.T.C. Eliﬂﬂa.—-a Jew H—
defet.), calf ,
Enprinted at London in Flete Strete . . . by Bycharde Pynson 1507

67 Lydgate (John)—The Boke of Johan Bochas discryving the fall of
Princes : Translated into Englysshe by John Lydgate, woodecut title
and woodcuts in the text, inscribed on title, “Artfmn Bourcheri et
amicorum,” (title and other IL. defet. and bmﬂy stained, w.a.f.), stamped
leather binding (broken) R. Pynson 1527

68 [Bruni (Leonardo)]—The Historie of Leonard Aretine, concerning the
Warres betwene the Imperialles and the Gothes for the Possession
of Italy, a Worke very Pleasant and Profitable, translated out of
Latin by Arthur Goldyng, black-letter [A—BS§ (the latter being a blank)
and A-Z4 in 85—S8.T.C. 3933), a clean copy of this rare book, with
good margins R. Hall for G. Bucke 1563

69 Diodorus Siculus. A Righte Noble History of the Successors of
Alexander surnamed the Great, translated out of French into Englysh,
by Thomas Stocker [S.T.C. 6893], woodcut title and initials, black-
letter (stained), sm. 4to, boards, calf back

H. Bynneman for H. Toy 1569

70 Haddon (Walter) Lucubrationes [Ovationes, Epistolae, Poemata],
studio T. Hatcheri, 2 parts in 1 vol, with leaf of Errata © graviora ™
at end, sm. 4to, calf {#. Seres 1567

71 Parkhurst (J., Bishop of Norwich) Ludicra, sive Epigrammata Juvenilia
[odes to Jane Seymour, Katharine Parr, ete.], fitle within woodcut
border (stained, but otherwise a sound copy), sm. 4to, unbound

J. Day 1573

72 University Latin Odes—Voces Votivae [with Poems, some in English,
by Richard Crashaw, Joseph Beaumont and Abraham Cowley],
Cantab. 1640, and others similar (10), sm. 4to, unbound (one in calf)

1612-93

73 Latin Odes—Irenodia Gratulatoria Oliveri Cromwelli etc., T'. Newcomb
1652 ; Herbert (G.) Oratio qua Principis Caroli Reditam celebravit,
Cantab. 1623, and others (15), sm. 4to, unbound 1622-70

74 Ascham (Roge r} Familiarium Epistolarum libri tres, ete., titles within
borders, A. ld pro Francisco Coldocke 1590, vnth a copy of the
First Edltmn of 1578 (impft.) 2 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

75 Le Roi (Loys) Of the Interchangeable Course or Variety of Things,
translated into English by R. A[shley], folio, vellum a clean copy
C. Yelsweirt 1694
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76 Mathieu (P.) The Heroyk Life and Deplorable Death of King Henry
the fourth [with the Tropheis of Henry the Great, in 14 leaves of
verse, by Jos. Syl[vester], translated by E. Grimestone, woodcut
portrait, G. Eld 1612 ; [Haywarde (Sir J.)] The First Part of the
Life of King Henrie the IV, First Edition (title soiled), 1599, and
1 other, sm. 4to, unbound (3)

77 Barclay (J.) Poematum libri duo, E. Griffin 1615; Bodleiomnema
[Verses on the death of the founder of Bodleys), device on title, Oxon.
1613 ; nEiPicEdjum Cantabrigiense [Verses on the death of Henry,
Prince Wales—some in English], Caniab. 1612, and 3 others,
bound in I vol, sm. 4to, vellum 1612-15

78 Psalms—Paraphrasis Poetica Psalmorum Davidis, anctore A. Jonstono,
First Edition, 16mo, vellum, Aberdonice, E. Rabanus 1637 ; Votum
Candidum Vivat Rex, Authore M. Neoporto, Anglo, 12mo, Typis
Neucomianis, 1669, and 6 others, calf, elc. 8 vols

79 Southampton (Earl of—Shakespeare’s Patron)—Jones (W.) A Treatise
of Patience in Tribulation, and The Teares of the Isle of
Wight (in verse) [eulogies on the death of the 3rd Earl of Southampton]
(imprints cut into), W. Jones 1625 ; Philippi Sidnaei Peplus [Latin
Elegies in praise of Sir Philip Sidney—edited by J. Lhuyd] (stained),
Oxonii, J. Barnes 1587, and 1 other, sm. 4to, unbound (3)

80 Taylor (J., The Water Poet) The 0ld, Old, very Old Man [Thomas Parr,
said to have lived 152 years], woodcut portrait, First Edition, sm. 4to,
uneul H. Gosson 1635

81 Garzoni (T.) The Hospitall of Incurable Fooles (title defet. and some 1.
water-stained, S.T.C. 11634), sm. 4to, unbound
E. Bollifant for E. Blount 1600

82 Stephens (J.) Essayes and Characters [one of which, A Worthy, is said
to be a sketch of Shakespeare], Second Impression, With a new
Satyre in defence of Common Law and Lawyers, ete., 12mo, vellum

E. Allde for P. Knight 1615

83 Bacon (Sir F.) Instauratio Magna [Novum Organum, ete.], engraved
title by S. Pass, First EpiTioN (¢ few very small worm-holes, but a
clean copy), fﬂ]lﬂ calf apud Joannem E-aHmm, 1620

84 Bacon (Sir F.) The Advancement of Learning, by G. Wats, porfrait
(loose), folio, calf, T'. Williams 1674 ; Bondi (Sir F.) The Civill Warres
of England, engraved title, 1641, and 1 other 3 vols, folio, calf

"85 Browne (8ir T.) Psendodoxia Epidemica [Enquiries into Vulgar Errors],
E&wnd Edition, Enlarged, folio, calf
A. Miller for E. Dod and N. Ekins 1650

s
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86 University Plays—Contemporary MS. Transcripts of five Cambridge
University Latin Plays, viz. [Hawkesworth (W.)] Leander, Comcedia,
75 pp., [first acted ca. 1598], and Labyrinthus. Comcedia, 69 pp.;
[Hacket (J.)] Laiola (sic), Comcedia, with the cast, 73 pp. [dated in
this MS., 1622]; Brookes (sic) (Dr. 8.) Seyros. Fabula Pastoralis,
also with the cast, 63 pp. [dated 1612], and [Alabaster (G.)] Roxana.
Tragedia, 41 pp., in all 321 pages, neatly wrilten in the same hand
throughout [ca. 1622]

19A4n interesting MS. from the point of view of the history of the English
stage, more particularly the period concerned with the Universily
Latin Plays. These plays were not always printed, e.g., Leander and
Seyros are only known from the above-deseribed and other MSS. at
Cambridge and elsewhere. The stage directions are of inlerest, and
there are a few variations as between the MS. and printed ccrpiea——
Jor instance the addition of a short Epilogus Anglice, at the end of
Roxana. (See Cambridge Hist. of Eng. Lit., vol 6, 1910, ch. 12.)

87 Ruggle (G.) Ignoramus. Comocedia, First Edition, vellum (creased),
1.8. 1630, and Editio Tertia, with additional leaf, Dulman in laudem
Ignorami, calf, R.D. 1658, both with engraved front. 2 vols, 16mo

88 Alabaster ((.) Roxana Trageedia, engraved froml, in compariments,
showing an interior view, with * apron stage, of a contemporary theatre
(defet.) G. Jomes, 1632, and Senile Odium, Comedia Cantabrigise,
autore P. Hausted, Cantab. 1633, 2 vols in 1, 12mo (stained, and
binding worn)

89 R[andolph] (T.) Cornelianum Dolium, Comcedia lepidissima, ete.,
engraved front. by Marshall, First Edition, 12mo, calf
T. Harper 1638

90 Milton (J.)-Justa Edovardo King na 0, ab Amicis mcerentibus,
amoris, with second title printed within a black border, Obsequies to the
Memorie of Mr. Edward King, comprising THE RarE First EpITION OF
Mivtox's Lycmpas [A-D in 4s, E 6ll. and F-1 2—8.T.C. no. 14964
a perfect copy with full margins, but water-stained throughout], sm. 4to,
unbound  Canlabrigie, apud Thomam Buck, & Rogerum Daniel 1638

91 [Milton (J.)] The Doctrine and Discipline of Divorce, First Edition
(some head-lines cut into), T'.P. and M.8. 1643, and the Second Edition,
augmented [with an address To the Parliament of England], Imprinted
in the yeare 1644, sm. 4to, unbound (2)

92 [Milton (J.)] Areopagitica; A Speech of Mr. John Milton, For the
Liberty of Unlicenc’d Printing, First EpiTioN [A-F2 in 45, last leaf
blank], sm. 4to, unbound, A CLEAN copy of Milton's greatest prose
work—"* the noblest tract in English,” as it has been justly called

Printed in the Yeare 1644

93 Virgil. Aeneas his Descent into Hell, made English by John Boys,
with blank leaf at end, sm. 4to, -:Mblacknmrm 1661
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94 Malvezzi (V.) David Persecuted, done into English by Robert Ashley,
engraved front. by W. Marshall, First Edition, 1647, Romulus and
Tarquin, now taught English by Henry Earle of Monmouth, 1648,
and 2 others by the same, in 1 vol, sm. 8vo, calf 1647-8

95 Fuller (Thomas), and others. Abel Redevivus : The Lives of Moderne
Divines, engraved front by R. Vaughan, and portraits (wormed), 1651,
and Talon (N.) The Holy History, tr. by the Marquess of Winchester,
engraved front. by Hollar, 1653 2 vols, sm. 4to, calf

96 Bartolus (P. D.) The Learned Man Defended, Englished by T. Salusbury,
R. & V. Leybourn 1660 ; St. Evremont. Miscellanea, trans. by F.
Spence [on Tragedy, Comedy, Opera, eic.], 12mo, 1686, with 4 others

6 vols, calf

97 Dryden (J.) The Vindication . . . of the Reflections upon the . . .
Play called the Duke of Guise, First Edition, with bank before title,
1683, ete. (3), and Gwinne (M.) Nero, Tragedia Nova, First Edition
(somee ll. stained), E. Blounte 1603, sm. 4to, unbound (4)

98 Dryden (J.) Religio Laici, First Edition (headlines shaved), 1682, ete.
(4) ; English Iliads, or A Sea-Fight reviewed ; A Poem, by J.W.,
1674 ; A Poem on the late Civil War, [said to be] by A{ra.ham
Cowley, 1679, and others, sm. 4to, unbound (10)

99 Rymer (T.) The Tragedies of the Last Age, part I (all pubd.) 1692, and
A Short View of Tragedy . . . [with Reflections on Shakespeare],
1693 2 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

100 Petty (Sir W.) Political Arithmetick [Manufactures, Banks, Fishery,
Shipping, ete.], First Edition, with imprimatur leaf, and advl. leaf at
end, sm. 8vo, calf 1691

101 [Lowndes (J.)] Essay for the Amendment of the Silver Coins, sm. 8vo,
calf, 1695 ; Salmasius (C.) De Usuris Liber, 12mo, calf, Lugd. Bal.
1638, and 2 others (4)

102 Petrarch (F.) Volgari Opere, double-page woodeut map (2 Il. in M8,
contemporary Italian calf gilt binding, g.e.  Venice, B. de Vidali 1528

103 Boceaccio (J.) Le Decameron, nouvellement traduict d’ltalien en
Fragoys, woodcuts (title slightly defct., and 1 leaf wanting), contemporary
inlaid morocco binding in Grolieresque style Estienne Rossel 1548

104 Dante, novamente stampato, woodcut portrait on title, 12mo, Lione
1547 ; Brusonii Facetiarum lib 7, Lugduni 1562, and others 12 vols

105 Comingeus (P.) Commentarii, 12mo, Paris, J. Dupuys 1561 ; Guiceciar-
dini (F.) Historia sui Temporis, ete., 2 vols, Basil 1567, and others
9 vols

106 Jovius (Paulus) Historie sui Temporis, 2 vols, 12mo, calf, g.e. (stained),
Lugduni 1561, and others 12 vols

i
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107 Aeneas Sylvius. Epistole et wvarii Tractatus Pii Secundi Pontificia
maximi, woodcut fitle in red and black, and decorative initials, sm. folio
(slightly wormed), calf J. Moylin 1518

108 Aeneas Sylvius., Opera Geographica et Historica, ete., 6 parts in 2 vols,
sm. 4to, calf Helmastad 1699-1700

109 Petramellarius (J. A.) De Summis Pontif. a Paulo Quarto ad Clementis
VIII, woodcuts of arms, Bononie 1599, and 1 other 2 vols, 4to, calf

110 Manutius (Paulus) Epistole, device on title (stained), Colon. Agrip. 1575 ;
Contarini de Republica Venetorum, Venef. 1592, and others 6 vols

111 Lipsius (J.) Epistolarum Selectarum Centuria Singularis, ete., engraved
device on title, and 2 others by the same, each with Sir Thomas
Knyvett's signature on title [ca. 1602], 3 vols, sm. folio, calf

Antv. ex offic. Plantiniana 1602-5

112 Estienne—Gallicse Grammatices libellus, and Traicte de la gramaire
Francoise, in 1 vol, sm. 8vo, vellum, K. Stephanus 1558, and others
12 wols

113 Holbein (H.) Imagines Mortis, device on title and 53 woodcuts, sm. 8vo,
calf, with centre ornament Coloniee 16567

114 Alciatus (Andreas) Emblemata, ex offic. Plantiniana Raphelengii 1608,
with another Edition, Lugduni 1614, both with numerous cuis of
emblems, and 3 others 5 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

115 Casaubon (I.) Epistolee, large device on title, Hage Comitis 1638, and
others, with devices or ornaments on titles 7 vols, calf

116 Curcelleus (8.) Diatriba, Amst., J. Henricus 1659 ; Amesii Anti-
Synodalia Secripta, vellum, J. Jansson 1633, and others with
woodcuts on titles 16 vols

117 Barclay (J.) Argenis, Lugd. Bat.,, Elzevir 1630 ; Seneca. Opera, tb.,
1649, and others, all with engraved titles 15 vols, 16mo, calf

118 James (T.— Bodley's Librarian) Treatise of the Corruption of Scripture,
First Edition, sm. 4to, unbound (margins shaved) M. Lownes 1611

119 Index Librorum Prohibitorum et Expurgatorum, auctus B. Turrett,
sm. 4to, old calf, Genevae 1619 ; Biblioc Theca Uilenbroukiana
[Auction Sale Catalogue], in 2 vols, Amst. 1729, and 4 others

T vols

120 Hartley (J.) Catalogus Universalis Librorum, in 2 vols, sm. 8vo, old
calf Londini apud J. Hartley Bibliopolam 1699

121 Twyn (J.)—Narrative on the Tryal of John Twyn, with the Tryals of
Thomas Brewster, Bookseller, Simon Dover, Printer, and Nathan
Brooks, Bookbinder, sm. 4to, unbound T. Mabb 1664



12 First Day's Sale,

RARE AMERICANA, TRAVEL, ETC.

122 Hamor (R.) A True Discourse of the Present Estate of Virginia . . .
till the 18 of June, 1614. With a Relation of the Severall English
Townes . . . the Peace with the Indians [and] The Christening of
Powhatans daughter and her mariage with an English-man [4-K3,
K4 being a blank. See Sabin no. 30120—a clean copy except for the
verso of K3, which is dust soiled], sm. 4to, unbound

1. Beale for W. Welby 1615

(9 The author of this very rare and interesting * Discourse * was Secretary,

during its earliest years, of the colony of Virginia—the first of the

original Colonies and first seitled by the Eﬂgl-wh in 1608. The

“ Discourse,” though giving some account of the * Townes and

Forts,” as well as the fertility of the country, deals mainly with the

relations—often flerce and revengeful—of the early Governors and the

Indians, particularly their cruel chief Powhatan, and the romantie
story of his daughter, the Princess Pocahontas.

123 Hughes (Lewes) A Letter, sent into England from the Summer Ilands
[title, A3 to B4, wanting blank Al—apparently not knoun to Sabin
—S8.T.C. 13919], sm. 4to, unbound I. B. for William Welby 1615

Y9 This exceedingly rare tract contains a vivid description of the shipwreck
on Bermuda in 1610, of the expedition under Sir George Somers,
bound for Virginia. The writer was Chaplain to the newly found
Colony, and he gives full though brief descriptions of the resources of
the Island and lists of the food, ulensils, clothes, efc., which subsequent
emigrands from FEwngland should take.

124 Woop (W.) NEw Excraxp’s Prospecr. A True, Lively, and Experi-
mentall deseription of . . . New England : discovering the state of
that Country, both as it stands to our new-come English Planters,
and to the old Native Inhabitants [also a dictionary of their language],
with the rare FOLDING MAP in fine stafe [A-M, in 4s—Sabin 105076—
8.T.C. 25959], sm. 4to, unbound John Dawson 1639

194 elean copy, with good margins, of this interesting early account of
New England—a name given to it by Capt. John Smith, and com-
prising Vermont, Massachusefts, Connecticut, ete. It is in two Parts,
the first treating of the climate, natural Fm!ory, ete., and the second
being an account of the Indmm—t.’w-ar -maﬂnera. customs, arts,
games, cle.

125 Whitbourne (Capt. R.) A Discourse and Discovery of New-Found-Land
. . . Together with the Laying open of certaine Enormities committed
by some that Trade to that Countrey . . . and likewise certaine
Letters sent from that Countrey [A-T, in 4& Ad being a blank—
S.T.C. 25373, Sabin 103334—a few li. very ahgfaﬂy stained, otherwise
a fine clean copy), sm. 4to, unbound F. ngatm 1622

126 Whitfield (H.) Strength out of Weaknesse, Or a Glorious Manifestation
of the further Progresse of the Gospel among the Indians of New-
England [comprising Letters from John Eliot—editor of the Bay Psalm
Book and translator of the Bible into the Indian dialect—and -'J#.E.era,
being the First Edition of no. 6 of the so-called * Indian Tracts.” See
Sabin 92799], sm. 4to, unbound (some Il. ai beginning and end waler-
stained) M. Simmons for J. Blague 1652
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127 Virginia—The Reformed Common-Wealth of Bees, Presented in
severall Letters to S8ammuel Hartlib, With the Reformed Virginian
Silk-Worm, containing many Excellent and Choice Secrets, Experi-
ments and Discoveries, 2 woodcuts and a plate, the second part having
a second title [A 2., B-G 3, H-I 5, A-F 2 in 4s 56 Il. in all—Sabin
30701], sm. 4to, unbound (a few Il. stained and marginal notes very
slightly cuf) G. Calvert 1655

128 Thorowgood (T.) Jews in America, or, Probabilities that those Indians
are Judaical . . . An Accurate Discourse is premised of Mr. John
Elliot (who first preached the Gospel to the Natives in their own
Language), touching their Origination, ete. [SBabin 95652—headlines

and marginal notes cut info) H. Brome 1660
129 MorTow (N.) NEw-Excraxps MeMoRIALL : or a brief Relation of the
most Memorable and Remarkable Passages . . . manifested to the

Planters of New-England in America [between 1620-1668], With
special Reference to the First Colony thereof, called New Plymouth,
contemporary American calf gilt, panelled sides, with the name of
Thomas Deane in gilt

Cambridge [ Mass.], S.G. and M.F. for John Usher 1669

130 Purchas (8.) Purchas his Pilgrimage, Third Edition, Enlarged (title
slightly defet. and some margins stained), folio, calf
W. Stansby for H. Fetherstone 1617

131 Penn (W.) England’s Present Interest Discover'd, First and Second
lssues of the First Edition, the former with Errata, 1675, ete. (3), and
4 others relating to John Robinson, Pastor of the Pilgrim Fathers,
ete., sm. 4to, unbound {7)

132 Darien—Defence of the Scots abdicating Darien [Panama], sm. 8vo,
1700 ; An Experimentall Discoverie of Spanish Practices [with
references to the West Indies, South America, Florida, elc.], sm. dto,
1623, and others, unbound (5)

133 Kennett (White) Bibliotheess American® Primordia: An Attempt
towards Laying the Foundation of an American Library [giving brief
collations, size, date, ete., with Index], sm. 4to, calf, a sound, clean
copy J. Churchill 1713

134 Pigafetta (P.) A Report of the Kingdome of Congo, a Region of Africa,
and of the Countries that border rounde about the same, Translated
out of Italian by Abraham Hartwell, First Edition, 10 woodcuts,
sm. 4to, unbound (lacking 2 folding maps, sold not subject to return)

' J. Wolfe i597

136 Guinea—The Golden Coast, or a Description of Guinney [West Africa,
its Imports and Exports, Laws and Customs, Forts and Havens, ete.
—A-M in ds, AT being a blank—in clean state, with full margins],
sm. 4to, unbound S. Speed 1665

136 Quiros (P. F. de)—Terra Australis Incognita, or A New Southerne
Discoverie . . . Lately found out by Ferdinand de Quir, First
Edition [Sabin 67357, A-D in 4s, A being a blank—stained or soiled
throughout], sm. 4to, unbound J. Hodgetts 1617

£
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137 Gellius (Aulus) Noctes Atticae, ete., by H. Stephanus, calf, Paris 1585 ;
Francini (H.) Las Cosas Maravillosas de la 8. Ciudad de Roma,
numerous woodcuts (a few ll. defct.), vellum, Rome 1589, and 3 others

5 vols, sm. 8vo

138 Xavier (St. Francis) Epistole Indice, De Stupendis et Praclaris Rebus,
quas divina bonitas in India, ete, First Edition (margins of 3 U. torn
away, some pp. scribbled on, and back of binding defet.), Lovanii,
R. Velpius 1566, ete., (3), in 1 vol, sm, 8vo

139 Xavier (St. Francis) Epistole veteres et nove accedit relatio de
statu Japonia a Adamo Weidenfeldt, Colon. Agripp. 1692, etec., in
1 vol, thick 12mo

140 Martyr (Peter) De Rebus Oceanicis, et Novo Orbis, Decades tres, ete,
[the De Orbo Nove being a history of the first 30 years of American
discovery, Sabin 1558], sm. 8vo, vellum

Col. . Calenium el Leer. Quentelios 1574

141 Benzoni (H., fraveller in South America) Nove Novi Orbis Historie
. . . adjuncta de Gallorum in Floridam expeditione [ed. Urbanus
Calveto—Sabin 4792], sm. 8vo, calf

[Gencvae] apud Eustathiwm Vignon 1581

142 Frois (Ludovico) Literae Annuae Japonenses, 1591-1592 . . . Nune
vero ex lingua Italica in Latinam traducte (waler-stained), 12mo,
vellum Colon. Agripp. H. Falckenburg 1596

143 Simlerus (Josia) De Republica Helvetiorum, Tiguri, C. Froschover
1576 ; Chitreus (N.) Variorum in Europa Itinerum Deliciae, vellum,
C. Corvinus 1606, and 2 others 4 vols

144 Schottus (A.) Itinerarinm Italiae, engraved title, vellum, Amst., J.
Jansson 1655 ; Cluverius (P.) Introductionis in universam Geo-
graphiam, engraved title and 32 folding maps, calf, Amst., Elzevir 1672,
and 3 others 6 vols, 12mo, ete.

145 Demosthenis Epistole, Theocrati Idyllia etc., devices on titles, () in
1 vol, sm. folio, old calf, Paris, C. Wechel 153946, and others ]
5 vols

146 Aristotelis de Optimo Statu Reipub., sm. 4to, Paris 1574, and
Politicorum libri, device on title, Francof. 1587, with 5 others relating
to Aristotle 7 vols

147 Iamblichi de Vita Pythagorae, sm. 4to, old calf, 1508 ; Hieroclis in
Pythagoreorum Carmina, 12mo, vellum, Paris, S. Prevosteau 1583,
and others 6 vols

148 Isocratis Orationes, vellum, Basil, T. Guarinus 1565; Herodiani
Historie, device on title, sm. 8vo, old calf, Paris, 8. Colineus 1529,
and others 10 vols
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149 Dionysii Longini Rhetoris Liber, engraved title by Marshall, Oxonii
1636 ; Horatii Carmina, Amst., J. Blaeu 1650, and others, all with

engraved titles 12 vols
150 Ciceronis Orationum partes III, Aldine device on titles, 3 vols, sm. 8vo,
Venetiis 1564-5, arid others 9 vols

151 Gleeruma de Philosophia partes 11, Aldine device on titles, 2 vols in 1,
8vo, Venetiis 1555 ; Umm Commentarii, woodw!a Lru-tetm
1544 and others 7 vols

152 Ciceronis Orationes, device on titles, 3 vols in 1, calf, Hanovie 1606 ;
Marcus Aurelius, his Meditations, translated by M. Casaubon, 1635,
ete. (2) in 1 vol, sm. 4to, calf, and others 8 vols

163 Taciti Opera, que extant, device on title, Lugd. Bat., Ex. off. Plantiniana
1586 and others 18 vols

154 Valla (Laurentius) Elegantiarum Latine Linguae libri sex, device on
title, sm. 8vo, vellum, Antv., J. Steelsius 1557; Wasius (C.) De
Licentia Veterum Poetarum, sm. 4to (fitle stained), Oron. 1687, and
others 16 vols

155 Heliodorus. Aethiopicorum Libri X, inscribed on title, P. Needham—
ez dono Humf: Prideaur Decani Norvicensis 1596 ; Grotius (H.)
De Veritate, etc., inscribed on fly-leaf, “ Tho. Townshend ez dono
Jo. Baldock, A.D., 1701, 16mo, Amst. Elzevir 1662, and others g
9 vo.

ENGLISH THEOLOGY XVIth and XVIIth CENTURIES

156 Tyndale (W.) The Obedience of a Christen Man, Second Edition (title
lacking), Marlborow [probably London], Hans Luft 1535 ; A Boke made
by John Frith . . . answeringe unto M[aster] Mores lettur, First
Edition, with blank [L8], Monster, Conrade Willems 1533 ; The
Practyse of Prelates, tifle within border (cuf info, and impft. at end),
First Edition, Marborch 1530, and The Testament of Master William
Tracie . . . expounded by William Tyndall and Jhi Frith, First
Edition (title lacking), 1’535 printed throughout on paper stained yellow
with saffron, the 4 works in 1 vol, sm. 8vo, stamped calf over oak
boards (sold not subject to return)

157 Linacre (T.) De Emendata Structura Latini sermonis Libri sex, sm. 8vo,
stamped leather Parisiis, C. Wechel 1541

158 Linacre (T.) De Emendata, etc., another edition, Basil., r%hﬂg
1560 ; Nowell (A.) Christianae pietatis prima luamutm, ete.
Edition of Whitaker's translation of Nowell's Middle Gatacﬁmﬂ],
16mo, calf, J. Day 1578, and 3 others 5 vols

159 Calvin (J.)—The Mynde of the Godly and Excellent Lerned man
M. Jhon Caluyne, ete. [A-K4 in 8 d-mie and other ll. defet. or stained)],
12mo, vellum

+ [colophon], Imprinted at Ippyswiche by me Jhon Oswen 1548
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160 Tunstall (Bishop Cuthbert) De Veritate Corporis et Sanguinis Domini
Nostri Jesu Christi in Eucharistia, sm. folio, vellum
Latetice, M. Vascosani 1554

161 Bale (J.) The First [and Second] Partes of the Actes of the English
Votaries, comprehendynge their Unchast Practises . . . collected
out of their owne Legendes and Chronicles, Imprinted by Jhon Tisdale
[1560], with The Apology of Johan Bale agaynste a Ranke Papyst
(last leaf wanting), 1550, both blach-letter, 2 vols in 1, thick 12mo,
vellum, in clean state

162 Bale (J.) The Image of both Churches, crude woodeuts in the text, black-
letter, Three Parts,’ in 1 vol, thick 12mo, vellum (head-lines and
shoulder-notes cut into throughout) R. Jugge [1548]

163 [Jewel (Bishop J.)] Apologia Ecclesine Anglicanae, First Edition (some
l. stained or loose), R. Woolf 1562, and Certaine Sermons preached
before the Queene's Maiestie, title within border (last few . defet.),
sm. dto, vellum, €. Barker 1583, First Editions, 2 vols, and 2 others

4 vols

164 Council of Trent—A Godly . . . admonition . . . of the Counsel of
Trent, 1562-1563 . . . Lately translated out of Latine, hlack-letter,
J. Day 1564 ; [Hayward (Sir J.)] Answer fo . . . a Certaine Confer-
ence concerning Succession, 8. Waterson 1603, and 2 others, sm. 4to,
unbound (4)

165 Bede (Venerable) History of the Church of England, translated by
T. Stapleton, woodcués (title defet., but a clean copy), Antwerp, J. Laet
1565, ete., 2 vols in 1, calf; King Edward VI—Certayne Sermons

. . . appoynted by the Kynges Maiestie . . . to be redde, ete.,
black-letter (stained), etc., 3 vols in 1, R. Grafton 1547, and 1 other
3 vols (w.a.f)

166 Pointz (R.) Testimonies for the Real Presence . . . faithfully trans-
lated out of six Auncient Fathers which lyved far within the first six

Hundred Yeres, black-letter, sm. 8vo, boards
Lovanii, J. Fouler 1566

167 Fulke (W.) A Defence of the . . . Translations of the Holie Scriptures,
12mo, calf, H. Bynneman 1583, ete., 3 vols (margins waler-stained),
and 2 others 5 wvols

168 Whitaker (W.) Responsioniz . .. defensio contra confutationem
Johannis Durai Scoti, presbyteri Jesuite [S.T.C. 25362, sm. 8vo,
—some ll. stained or wormed], H. Middleton 1583 ; Fuller (N.) Mis-
cellaneorum Theologicorum Libri Tres, sm. 4to, Oxon. 1616, and
4 others 6 vols, vellum

169 Broughton (H.) A Concent of Scripture, fine engraved title, map of the
world, and 4 plates [ea. 1590], etc. (3) ; Potter (F.) An Interpretation
of the Number 666, engraved title by Marshall, sm. 4to, calf, Oxford
1647, and 1 other (5)
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170 Donne (J.) The Auncient History of the Septuagint, First Edition
(wormed), 12mo, ealf, N. Okes 1633 ; Gaule (J.) Cases of Conscience
touching Witches and Witcheraft, 16mo, calf, W. Wilson 1646, and
8 others (10)

171 [Verheiden (J.)] Moderne Protestant Divines, translated by D. L.
[Upton), engraved title and 41 portraits, 12mo N. d J. Okes 1637

172 Hermes Mercurius—The Divine Pymander of Hermes Mercurios
Trismegistus, translated out of the Arabick by Doector Everard,
12mo, calf R. White 1650

173 [Pascal (Blaise)] Les Provinciales, or The Mystery of Jesuitisme, by
Louis de Montalte, engraved htk. Firat Edition in English, with
rrata, advert. and 1 leaf af end, 12mo, calf

6. for R. Royston 1657

174 [Pascal (Blaise)] Les Provineciales, by L. de Montalte, another copy, also
having the Errata and advert. leaf, calf (worn) R. Royston 1657
1756 Grotius (H.) de Veritate Religionis Christian®, 12mo, Ozxonii 1662 ;
The Degenerate-Plant : A Treatise of Antient Ceremonies, Prinied
in the Year 1668, and others 15 vols

176 Patrick (8.) Jewish Hypocrisie ; A Caveat to the Present Generation,
1660 ; Sharrock (R.) Provinciale Vetus Provinecie Cantuariensis,
fromt, Oxonie 1664, and others 10 vols

177 Gataker (T.) Of the Nature and Use of Lots : Historicall and Theo-
logicall, ¢. Griffen 1619, and Divers Ancient Monuments from the
Saxon Tongue, written 700 years ago, published by W. Lisle [with
a Dedicatory Poem], 1638, 2 vols, 4to, vellum, and 4 others 6 vols

178 Ryves (Sir T.) The Poore Vicar's Plea, with blank A before title, calf,
1620 ; Robartes (F.) The Revenue of the Gospel is Tithes, unbound,
Cambridge, C. Legge 1613, ete. (2), and others, sm. 4to, ete. (12)

179 Andrewes (Bishop Lancelot) Opuscula quaedam posthuma, F. Kingston
1629 ; White (Bishop F.) A Treatise of the Sabbath Day, R. Badger
1635, and others 10 vols, sm. 4to, calf

180 Featley (D.) The Dippers dipt, or, the Anabaptists duck’d and plung'd,
engraved title in compartments, calf, N. Bourne 1645 ; Heylyn (P.)
Answer to . . . the scandalous Challenges of H. Burton, R. Hodgkin-
sonne 1637, ete., 2 vols, and others 10 vols

181 Prynne (William) The Unbishoping of Timothy and Titus, 1661,
(10) in 1 vol ; Gale (T.) The Eyurt of the Gentiles, 4 vols in 2, omn
efe, 1672-7 and others 15 vols, sm. 4tu, m{f

182 [Hooker (Richard)] Reproof to the Rehearsal Transprosed, by the
Authour of the Ecclesiastical Polities, 1673, etc., 3 vols, and others

15 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

183 More (H. Platonist) The Revelation of St. John unveiled, 1680, ete.,
2 vols, sm. 4to ; Censorinus. De Die Natali, recens. H. Lindenbrogius,
Lugd. Bat. 1642, and others 5 vols, calf

"
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184 Barrow (I.) Treatise of the Pope’s Supremacy, port. by I). Loggan, 1680 ;
Brief History of the Unitarians called also Socinians, 1681, and
others 9 vols, sm. 4to, calf

185 Diodati (J.) Annotations upon the Bible, engraved title and portrait after
W. Hollar, T.B. for N. Fussell 1643 ; Agreement of the Unitarians
with the Catholic Church, 1697, and others 9 vols, sm. 4to, calf

186 Hoadley (B.) Measures of Submission to the Civil Magistrate, 2 vols,
1711-12 ; Gregory (J.) Discourse of the Sabbath, froni., 1681, and
others 25 vols, 12mo

187 Bramhall (Bishop J.) The Church of England Defended, The Hague
and London 1659 ; Bertram, or Ratram, concerning the Body and
Blood of the Lord, 1688, and others 30 vols, 12mo and 16mo-

188 Sermons—About 150 XVIIth Century Sermons delivered at Bury St.
Edmunds, Manchester, Daventry, Carisbrooke, etc., by Peter
Hausted, Bernard (zjlpm, Joseph Gllmvﬂ and r;:thers, in 20 vols
(broken.) 16081700

189 Sermons—About 150 Bermons, ete., by Edward Brerewood, Thomas
Fuller, Samuel Wesley, and others, relating to the activities of the
Jesnits, the ceremony of the Boy Bishop, ete., printed at Newcastle,
Edinburgh, Oxford, ete., in 20 vols (broken) 1610-1700

190 Sermons—About 150 Sermons by Richard Gardyner, George Downame,
Jeremy Taylor, and others, printed at Oxford, Cambridge, Norwich,
etc., a few with woodcut borders and one with engraved portrait of
Charles 11 enthroned, in 20 vols (broken) 1632-1700

FOREIGN THEOLOGY, Etc.
‘X VIth — XVIIth Centuries

191 Erasmus (Desiderius)—D. Erasmi Roterodami de Contemptu Mudi
Epistola, woodecut title and device on last page, Antuerpie, M. Hillenius,
n.d.; Dialogus . . . Interlocutores, Julius, Genius, D). Petrus, sine
loco aut anno ; Cutheberti Tonstalli in Laudem Matrimonii Oratio,
title within border, and device on last page, Basil., Jo. Froben 1519 ;
Ulrici de Hutten. Equitis Germani, Avla Dialogus, ete., tifle within
border, and device of Conrat Risch on last page, 1519 ; De Doctrina
Moriendi, woodeut of a skull on title, and decorative inifials, Parisiis,
8. Colineus 1520, and Libellus de Conscribendis Epistolis, autore
D. Erasmo, etc., fitle within border, woodcud initials, and device on
last page [A-V in £5—8.T.C. 10496], ImprESSUM CANTABRIGLE PER
JOANNEM SIBERCH, 1521, the 6 works or tracts in I vel, original stamped
calf over oak boards (the boards badly damaged by worm-holes, but the
text, which is in clean state, only slightly affected 1519-21

49John Siberch was the first printer at Cambridge, and the book above-
mentioned was the fifth from his press. Itwm*id—frmnaamtmnem
in a letter written by Erasmus—that Siberch was an ** old friend "
the great scholar.
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192 Erasmus (D.) Institutio Principis Christiani, woodcut title, borders, and
initials, paragraph marks in red or blue, sm. 4to, contemporary calf,
blind stamped, over oak boards (some margins slightly wormed)

Basil. J. Frobenius 1518

193 Erasmus (ID.) Euchiridion Militis Christiani, Epistola ad Jo. Coletum,
ete., woodcut title, border, and initials (smnmd}, contemporary calf,
blind stamped, over oak boards Basil. J. Frobenius 1519

194 Erasmus (D.) Paraphrases in Epistolas Pauli, ete., woodcut title and
initials, sm, 8vo, contemporary calf Mogunt., J. Schoeffer 1522

195 Erasmus (D.) Declarationes ad Censuras Lutetiae, woodcut initials,
paragraph marks in red and blue, with blank leaf bearing Froben's
device at end, sm. 4to, contemporary blind-stamped calf over oak boards

In officina Froben. 1532

196 Erasmus (D.) Moriae Encomium, ete., woodcut title and borders (title defet.
and 2 ll. torn or defet. and stained), Basil. J. Froben, 1522, with
Paraphrasis in Evangelium secundum Joannem, [et] Acta Aposto-
lorum (corner of title defet.), in off. Froben. 15634, 2 vols, sm. 8vo,

contemporary calf

197 Erasmus (D.) Ecclesiastae sive de Ratione Concionandi, old calf,
Antuerpiae, M. Caesar 15635, with Apopthegmatum, vellum, Lugd.,
8. Gryphius 1556, and 2 others 4 vols, sm. 8vo, ete,

198 Melanchthon (Philip) Virgilius adnotatus, ete., Haganoe 1534 ; Althamer
(A.) Concilietiones Locorum Scripture, Norimberge 1535, and 2
others 4 vols, old stamped calf

199 Faventinus (D.) Defensio pro Martino Luthero, woodcuf title, sm. 4to
(stained), Wittenberge, n.d.; Flacius (M.) De Controversiis Relig.
Papastice, Basil 1565, and 3 others 5 vols, sm. 4to

200 8t. Gregory—Sancti Gregorii in Julianum Invective, ed. R. Montagu,
ete., 2 vols in 1, J. Norton, Etone 1610, and 4 others
5 vols, sm. 4to, calf

201 Lactantius—-Lactance Firmian des Divines Institutions, par René
Fame, 16mo, old calf gilt, g.e., Lione 1555 ; Iamblichus de Mysteriis,
J. Tornesius 1607, and 2 others 4 vols

202 Bible—El Testamento Novo . . . en romance Castellano, 12mo (head-
lines shaved) Venecia 1556 ; Il Nuovo Testamento, device on title,
Geneva 1596, and 3 others 5 vols

203 Theophylacti in omnes Epistolas enarrationes, fine device of A. Birckman
on title, sm. 8vo, Colon, 1537, and 5 others 6 vols, old calf

204 Philonis Judei de Mundi Fabricatione, sm. d4to, wvellum, Anfv.,
J. Verwithaghen, and others 6 vols

.'f
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205 Prosperi Aquitanici Opera, device on title, Duaci, J. Bogard 1577 ;
Augustini de Hwmresibus, Geneva 1578, and others 8 vols

206 Jesuites—Constitutiones Societatis Jesu, device on title (stained), 12mo,
Awndv. 1635 ; Vavassoris (F.) De Epigrammate, calf, arms on sides,
Paris 1669, and others 9 vols

207 Drexelius (Hieremia) Opera Spiritualia, engraved titles and plates, 2 vols,
sm. 4to, old calf Dhaci 1636

208 Toletus (F.) Summa Casuum Conscientise, engraved litle in compartments,
Colon. Agrip. 1603 ; Pareus (D.) Hist. Profane Medulla, engraved
title, 12mo, 1631, and 3 others b vols

208 Camerariuz (P.) Operse Horarum Subeisivarum, engraved title, 3 parts
in 1 vol, sm. 4to, calf Francof, 1644-50

210 Isaac (J.) Grammatica Hebraea, woodcud title, limp vellum, Antv.,
C. Plantin 1563 ; Cevallerius (A. R.) Rudimenta Hebraice Lingus,
sm. folio, calf, H. Stephanus 1567 2 vols

211 Stephanus (R.) Hebrsa . .. et Latina Nomina Verborum Interpretatio,
Paris 1537 ; Biblia Hebraica, ed. Menasseh ben Israel, 1635, and
others 12 vols

212 Menasseh ben Israel. Conciliator, sm. 4to, ealf, Amst. 1633 ; Brerewood
(E.) Enquiry touching Languages, .J. Bill 1622, etc. (5) in 1 vol,
sm. 4to (binding broken), and others (7)

213 Sturmius (J.) Schol® in libros de Formis Orationum, device on fitle,
Argent. 1571, and others 14 vols

214 Bellarminus (R.) De Gemitu Columbea, 12mo, Colon. Agrip. 1617, and
others 16 vols

215 Cameronius (J.) Myrothecinm Evangelicum, Geneve 1632, and others
15 vols, sm. 4to, calf

216 Rainoldus (J.) Censura Librorum Apocryphorum, 2 vols, Oppenheim
1611, and othera 16 vols, sm. 4to, calf

Forios, MmosTLY THEOLOGICAL.

217 Lyra (Nicholaus de) Libri Biblie cum postillis, additionibus et replicis,
woodeuts and initials in red throughout, 4 vols, calf (margin of vels 2
and 3 damaged by damp or wormed, otherwise in sound clean state)

Nuremberge, A. Koberger 1497

218 Lombardus (P.) Sententiarum libri I111, with Thomas Knyvett's signature
on title, contemporary stamped calf (leaves from two early-printed books
used as boards, but joints broken) Lovanii, B. Gravius 1546

219 Calvin (J.) Institutio Christiane Religionis, device on title (binding
broken), Genevee 1568 ; Bucer (M.) Scripta Anglicana, Basilee 1577,
and others 6 vola
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220 Clementis Opera, device on title (binding broken), Paris, apud Hugonem
1544 ; Cypriani Opera, device of ship on title, Paris 1632, and others
6 vols

221 Gregorii Opera, woodcut initials, 2 vols, old stamped calf, Basilice,
Froben 1550-1 ; Dionysii Opera, device on title, Lutet. Paris 1615,
and others 7 vols

222 Bellarminus (R.) Disputationes, 3 vols (one title defective), Ingolstadi
1591-3 ; Possevini Apparatus Sacer, engraved title by P. Iselburgh,
2 vols, Colon. 1608, and 2 others 7 vols

223 Aquinatis (Thoms) Summa Theologica, portrait (binding broken), Paris
1632 ; Antonius de Dominis. De Republica Ecclesiastica, engraved
title, vols 1 and 3, 1618, and others 7 vols

224 Thomassinas (L.) Vetus et Nova Ecclesiz Disciplina, 2 vols, Paris 1688,
and others T vols

225 Breviarium Romanum, woodeut of Crucifixion on title, printed throughout
in red and black, 4to, old calf Lugduni [ Theobald Paganus] 1556

226 Canones Concilii Provincialis Coloniensis, fine woodecut title in compart-
ments (margins defective and hinding broken) 1538, and 3 others
4 vols

227 Erasmus (Desiderius) Annotationes in C. Suetonius Tranguillus, ete.,
engraved title in compartments and large woodent initials, vellum (back
defet.) Coloniae, Fucharivs Cervicornus 1527

228 Erasmus (Desiderius)—Lucubrationes D. Hilarii Pictavorum Episcopi
per Erasmum emndeatae, titles within borders, calf
Basil., In offic. Frobeniana 1523

229 Erasmus (Desiderius)—Epistolarum 1. Erasmi Libri xxxi, et P.
Melancthonis, Th. Mori, etc., titles in black and red, fine engraved
portrait by W. Marshall, roy. folio, calf 1642

230 Plutarchi Opera, Grace et Latine, 2 vols (bindings broken), Francof.
1620 ; Pausanias. Greecie Descriptio, Lipsie 1696, and others 6 vols

231 Theophrastus. De Historia Plantarum Libri Decem, ed. J. C. Scaliger,
fine engraved-title and numerous woodcuts of Flowering Plants and
Herbs, calf, a clean copy Amst., H. Laurentius 1644

232 Aemylius (Paulus) De Rebus Gestis Francorum, Paris, M. Vascosanus
1544, and 2 others 3 vols, calf

233 Bible—The Text of the New Testament, edited by W. Fulke, fine
portrait and engraved title by Vaughan (binding broken), 1623, and
others 6 vols

7
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234 Frost¥(J.) Select Sermons, portraif by Vaughan, Cambridge 1657 ;
Sermons by the Bisho}? of Exeter, port. by Faithorne, 1664, and
3 others, all with portraits 5 vols, calf

2358Baxter (R.) Catholick Theologie, portrait by White, title ruled in red,
1675 ; Walker (J.) Sufferings of the Clergy, 1714, and others
8 vols, calf

236 Selden (J.) The Right and Dominion of the Sea, engraved coat-of-arms
(margins water-stained) 1663 ; Cabala, or Mysteries of State, 1673,
and others 5 vols, calf

237¢Fuller (T.) Church-History of Britain, plan of Cambridge (badly stained),
1655 ; Knollys' History of the Turks (no title), calf gilt, royal arms
on sides, and others 7 vols (w.a.f.)

238 Torriano (J.) A Dictionary of Italian and English, with Proverbs and
Instructions for the Speedy Attaining of the Italian Tongue, calf
1659

239 Wilkins (Bishop J.) Essays towards a real Character and a Philosophical
Language, plates, 1668 ; Discourses of the Virtuosi of France, trans-
lated by G. Havers, 1664 2 vols, old calf

240 Beaumont (J.) Psyche, or Love's Mystery, Second Edition, with four
new Cantos, portrait by White, Camb. 1702, and Ingelo (N.) Bentivolio
and Urania, T'. Dring, ete., 1660 2 vols

241§ Huttich (J.) Novus Orbis Regionum ac Insularum Veteribus incogni-
tarum, fine folding map showing America, and woodcuts, calf
Basilee, J. Hervagius 1555

242 Ortelius (A.) Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, 65 double-page maps, including
2 showing America (2 defct., 13 torn or wormed and many loose) with
about 75 MS. religious and mystical poems in English, comprising
between 2,000 and 3,000 lines altogether, written, on the backs of the
maps, during the Civil War, by an anonymous poet who refers to his
having previously written secular verse Antv., E. Radaeus 15756

243 Ptolomaeus (C.) Tabulae Geographicae, per G. Mercatorem, engraved
title and 27 maps (damaged by water and loose in binding), roy. folio

Coloniae 1578
244 Jode (Gerard de) Speculum Orbis Terrarum, engraved title and front.,
271 -page maps, including 2 of Ameriea, with Speculum Germaniae
-page maps (a few IL. defet. and loose in cover), roy. folio A
Antv. 157

245 Sanson (N.) Atlas Antiquus, by J. Clericus, 61 maps coloured in outline,
imp. folio, Amst., Mortier [1705], and 1 other (2)
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OTHER PROPERTIES

VarIOUs SIZES.

246 PurcHas (S.) Purcras m1s PrermMes, in Five Bookes, folding map
of Virginia (but engraved title and map of China missing), Four Parts,
and Purchas his Pilgrimage, or Relations of the World, and the
Religions Observed in all Ages (margin of last leaf defective), together
5 vols, folio, old calf W. Stansby 1625-6

247 De Bry (J. T. & J. 1.) [Petits Voyages in Latin] Indiae Orientalis,
parts I-X, First EpITiONS, in 2 vols, complete with folding maps,
plates and original blank leaves (as wsual sold w.a.f.), several parts
suprplied with a contemporary MS. Index, sm. folio, old russia gilt,
re-backed Francofurti 1698-1613

9 These 2 volumes of De Bry's great work contain such famous Voyages
as Pigafetia’s Congo ; Linscholen’s Voyage to the East Indies ;
De Veer's Voyages by the North ;: Maree's Description of Guinea ;
Spilbergen’s Voyage to Ceylon ; Verhoff's Voyage to the Moluccas ;
De Quir's Discovery of Terra Australis, ele.

248 De Bry (Theodore) Americae Tertia Pars, Memorabile provinciae
Brasiliae Historiam continés, FirsT EpITION (containing the Voyages
to Brazil of Von Staden and of Lery during the years 1546-1558,
large folding map and numerous plates in the text (some stains and a
few small wormholes in lower blank margins, sold w.a.f.), folio, old
gilt stamped panelled calf, re-backed Francofurti 1592

249 [Lodewijcksz (G. M. A, W.)] Premier [Seconde] Livre de 1'Histoire de
la Navigation aux Indes Orientales par les Hollandois—Appendice,
Vocabulaire des Mots Javans et Malayts, together 3 parts, the rare First
Edition in French, numerous maps and plates in the text (some shaved
on fore-edge, sold w.a.f.), folio, contemporary vellum, with ties (re-backed),

Amstelredam 1598-1601-1601

260 [Lodewijcksz (G. M. A. W.)] Prima Pars Descriptionis Itineris Navalis
in Indiam Orientalem, part I only, 52 leaves, numerous maps and
platez in the text (folio 25 from a smaller copy, otherwise a fine large
copy, but sold w.a.f.), folio, marbled wrappers Amstelrodami 1598

251 [Lodewijcksz (. M. A. W.)] Premier [Seconde] Livre de I’Histoire de
la Navigation aux Indes Orientales, par les Hollandois—Appendice,
Vocabulaire des Mots Javans et Malayts, together 3 parts in 2,
numerous maps and plates in the text (a few shaved on the fore-edge,
sold w.a.f.), folio, antigue marbled wrappers Amsterdam 1609

252 [Marees (Pieter de)] Deseription et Recit Historial du riche Royaume
d’or de Gunea, aultrement nommé, la coste de I'or de Mina, gisante
en certain endroict d’Africque : auecq leurs Foy, Persuasions Com-
merces ou troes Costumes, Langaiges et Situations du Pais, Villes,
Villages, Cabannes & Personnes &c., numerous engravings in the text
(some shaved on fore-edge, sold wn_ﬂ, folio, antigue marbled wrappers

Amsterdam, Anno 1605

i
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253 Jobson (R.) The Golden Trade: . . . also the Commerce with a great
blacke Merchant called Buckor Sano, First Editwn sm. 4to, old limp
vellum N. Okes 1623

264 Lederer (J.)—The Discoveries of John Lederer, In three several
Marches from Virginia to the West of Carolina, etc., collected and
translated by Sir W. Talbot, with the rare folding Map, the latter in
fine state [Licence leaf, title, Dedication, and To the Reader, 4 ll., and
B-F2 in 4s—Sabin 39676], sm. 4to, boards

J. C. for Samuel Heyrick 1672

2566 Connecticut—Acts and Laws of His Majesty’'s English Colony of
Connecticut in New-England in America, inscribed on title “ B.
Franklin’s,” folio, buckram
Naw-Londm, Priﬂ-t‘.ed and Sold by Timothy Green Prinder, fo the

Governour and Company of the Colony 1750[-52]

256 Broadsides, etc.—A Collection of Proclamations, Broadsides, ete.,
mainly political and relating to the reigns of James IT, William ITI
and Anne, including Articles concerning Captain William Kid, the
Pirate, and his Commission as Captain of a Privateer against the
New-England Pirates [1695], 1701, and others relating to the Jacobite
Rebellion, the Popish Plot, Trials, Naval Matters, etc., (166), in a
folio album, red morocco ] 1656-1746

257 Donne (J.)—Contemporary MS. Transcripts of Poems by John Donne,
comprising Satires, 1-8, Elegies, 1-18, Chansons, Canzonetts,
Obsequies, ete., about 100 poems in all, neatly written on 336 pages,
oblong, contemporary vellum

9. An interesting literary MS., with many, though for the most part minor,
variant readings from the text as printed in Professor Grierson’s
standard edition of Donne's Poems (Oxford 1912y, For instance,
the headings to the poems differ—Chansons and Canzonetts are not
used—in a few cases lines are omitted, and words in the Oxford text
varied, e.g., " snorted ” for * slumbered,” ** lururious "' for ©* anzious,”
and * fondling " for  changeling.” ~ The only date mentioned is af
the head of the Letter to Ben Jonson [probably not by Donne], No. 9°,
1603.

258 BacoxN (Sir Francis) Opera . Tomus Primus : Qui continet DE
DIGRITATE ET AUGMENTIS SEIEH'I‘IARLH Libros ix, First Edition,
with both a general and a separate title-page, the daies altered from 1623
to 1624 by the insertion, in type, of an additional I [this variant Tssue
not mentioned in the 8.7.C., but cf. No. 1108], folio, contemporary
calf, a remarkably Fine Clean Copy of this Rare Book (excepting only
a slightly soiled general-title and a few Il very slightly stained)
In Officina Joannis Haviland 1623[4]

259 Bale (J.) The First Two Partes of the Actes or Unchaste Examples of
the Englysshe Votaries, gathered out of theyre owne Legendes, ete.,
black-letter, 12mo, morecco J. T'ysdale 1560



26 First Day's Sale,

260 Magna Charta cum Statutis, tum antiquis tum recentibus, tipis aedita
per Richardum Tottill, woodeut initials, black-letter, sm. 8vo, old
stamped calf {loose in cover) R. Tottell 1587

261 Skene (J.) Exposition of Termes in the foure Buiks of Regiam Maies-
tatem, sm. 4to, calf, 1641 ; The Compleat Sollicitor performing his
Duty and Teaching hiz Clyent, 1672, and 5 others 7 vols, calf

262 Magirus (J.) Physiologiae Peripateticae Libri Sex . . . De Memoria
artificiosa, ete., old calf Cantabrigiae, R. Daniel 1642

263 [Molloy (Charles)] De Jure Maritimo et Navali [including a chapter on
Planters), engraved tifle, 1676, and [Tenison (T.)] The Creed of Mr.
Hobbes examined, sm. 8vo, 1671 2 vols, calf

264 Surgant (J. V.) Manuale Curatorum, woodeut initials, gothic-letter
(lacking ff iii~iv), half calf [Basie], Mlichael] Flurter] 1506, and
1 other 2 vols

285 Dio Nicaeus. Ek Ton Dionos Ton Nikaeos . . . Rerum Romanarum
& Pompeio Magno . . . Epitome, authore Ioanne Xiphilino, woodeut
inttials and decorations (slightly wormed and inding broken)

Lutetiae, R. Stephanus 1551

266 Postellus (Guillielmus) De Feenicum Literis, woodeul initials and folding
table, 12mo, old French red morocco gilt, g.e. Parisiis 1552

267 Women—The Lawes Resolutions of Womens Rights [by T.E.], partly
black-letter, sm. 4to, old calf qilt (re-backed) J. More, Esquire 1632

268 Alciat (A.) Emblemes, woodeut title and woodeuts, each page within a
border, sm. 8vo, boards, sheep back Layon, chez G. Rowville 1549

269 Mlascall] (L.) A Booke of Fishing with Hooke and Line, and . . .
another of sundrie Engines and Traps, etc., woodcuts, with the rare
folding cut of the * Crowe net,”’ black-letter, sm. 4to, old russia gilt
(w.a.f.) J. Wolfe 1600

270 Valentine (Basil—one of the earlicst to use metallic elements for medicinal
purposes) The Triumphant Chariot of Antimony, Englished by J. H.,
First Edition, 12mo, calf 1660

271 Manner of Making of Coffee, Tea and Chocolate in Europe, Asia, Africa
and America, translated by J. Chamberlain, with advert. leaf before
title, 16mo, old sheep 1685

272 H. (R.) The School of Recreation . . . Hunting, Racing, Cock-Fighting,
Tennis, ete., front. in compartments, First Edition, 16mo, calf 1684

273 [Cotton (C.)] The Compleat Gamester, engraved title in 5 compartments,
with explanatory leaf, 12mo, old fpamauﬁri calf 1710
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274 D[erham] (W.) The Artificial Clock-maker or a Treatise of Watch and
Clock-work, 3 folding engravings and 4 tables, Third Ediwion, with
Additions, 12mo, old calf 1714

275 Gauger (N.) Fires Improv'd : being a new Method of Building Chimneys
so as to prevent their Smoaking, 9 folding plates, 12mo, old calf
1715

276 Hurricanes—Short Account of the Hurricane that pass’d thro’ the
English Leeward Caribbee Islands [Sabin 80588], 1733 ; Budgen
(R.) The Hurricane from Bexhill [Sussex] to Newingden-Level,
folding chart (2 ft. 6 in. long), 1730; Saul (E.) Account of the
Barometer or Weather-Glass, 1730 ; Whiston (W.) Account of a
Surprizing Meteor, folding plan, 1719, ete. (2), and 4 others similar
(9), in 1 vol, ealf

FoLios.

277 Cicero (M. T.) Opera, ex Petri Victorii codicibus descripta, large woodcut
device on title, with aulograph of Roger Twysden, old stamped calf over
oak boards Parisiiz 1539

278 Vergil (Polydore) Anglicae Historiae Libri vigintiseptem, woodcut
initials, and leaf of imprint at end, folio, calf
Basil.,, T. Guarinus 1670

279 Plarker] (H[enry]) The Generall Junto, or the Councell of Union, with
MS. Errata in a contemporary hand at end, folio, old moroceo gilt with
lettering, ** For the Right Ho" the Earl qf Bath,” on front and back
COVErs 1642

280 Artis (E. T.) Roman Antiquities : or the Dubrivac of Antoninus in the
Parish of Castor, Northants, map and numerous plates, those of
Mosaic Pavements coloured, roy. folio, half roan 1823

281 Road Map—The Grand Roads of England, shewing all the Towns you
pass thorough . . . with the Beputed distance between Town &
Town, etc., by Wm. Berry, with small inset map of the London Road
Terminals, engraved by J. Rich (15 in. x 18 in.—very slightly defad}

1679

282 Badeslade (T.) Views of Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Seats in the County
of Kent, 36 double-page engravings by Harris and Kip, folio, half red
MOrocco H. Chapelle [ca. 1720]

283 Gerarde (J.) The Herball, or Generall Historie of Plantes, enlarged by
T. Johnson, Best Edition, engraved title in compartments and numerous
woodcuts, roy. folio, old m{ﬂ a clean copy (bui binding worn) 1633

284 Dalechamp (J.) Histoire Generale des Plantes, faite Frangoise par J. des
Moulins, numerous woodeuts (I leaf slightly defet.), 2 vols, roy. folio,
old calf Lyon 1653
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285 Burton (R.) The Anatomv of Melancholy, engraved title, with leaf of
explanation, folio, old calf 1676

286 Budaeus (G.) Annotationes in Pandectas, woodcut title, with printing
press in centre, folio, original ealf over wooden boards, with the stamps
of Nicolas Spierinck (re-backed, the sides rubbed, and clasps missing)

Parisiis, J. B. Ascensius 1526

287 Plutarch. The Philosophie, commonlie called, the Morals, translated by
Philemon Holland, First Edition (a few U. at end shghtly wormed),
folio, old calf A. Hatfield 1603

288 Beneca (L. A.) Workes, both Morall and Naturall, translated by T.
Lodge, First Edition (engraved title in facsimile), folio, half morocco
gilt W. Stansby 1614

289 Petavius (L D) History of the World, together with a Geographicall
Description of Europe, Asia, Africa ‘and America, full-page portrait
and folding map, sm. folio, ﬂId' calf (re-backed) 1659

290 Douglas (Sir R.) The Peerage of Scotland, with Continuation by J. B
Wood, plates, L.P., 2 vols, folio, russia (re-backed with morocco), 1813 ;

11'*3 Tndex of Places in Cole’s Escheats, in 3 vols, folio, half calf =
5 vo

Exp oFr Tae Fmst Davy's BaLE.
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RARE BOOES FROM THE STANMER LIBERARY
SoLp BY OrRDER OF THE TRUSTRES OoF THE EARL oF CHICHESTER.

Various Sizes

ACHIAVELLI (N.) (Euvres, folding tables, 5 vols, sm. BSvo,
contemporary French red moroceo gilt, g.e. La Haie 1743

202 [Mandeville (B.)] La Fable des Abeilles, avee le Commentaire, 4 vols in 2,
sm. 8vo, contemporary French red morocco gilt, g.e. Londres 1740

293 [Hedelin (F.)] La Pratique du Theatre, sm. 4to, old calf gilt (one joint
worn, and a few blank corners wormed) 1657

294 La Bruyeére (J. de) Les Caractéres de Theophraste, portrait by Cathelin,
4to, 1765 ; La Poétique d'Aristote, sm. 4to, 1692
2 vols, confemporary French calf qilt

205 Destouches (N.) (Euvres Dramatiques, 4 vols, 4to, confemporary French
mottled calf qilt Paris, de UImprimerie Royale 1757

296 La Motte (H. de) Fables Nouvelles, front. and numerous vignetles after
Coypel, Gillot and others, 4to, contemporary French calf gilt, g.e.
G. Dupuis 1719

207 Fénelon (8. de la Mothe) Les Avantures de Télémaque, portrail, front.
and engravings after Picart and others by Folkema, Surugue, etc., with
the suppressed Ode at the end, 4to, old calf gilt (re-backed)

Amst., ete. 1734

208 Piron (A.) (Euvres, frontispieces and plates after Cochin, 3 vols, 12mo,
contemporary French calf gilt 1758

209 Horatii Opera, front., 1699, Virgilii Bucolica, Georgica et Eneis, fronf.,
1701, and Terentii Comoedise, fromt., 1701, 3 vols, 4to, coniemporary
red morocco extra, Cantabrigice

300 Virgilii Opera, cura, studio et sumtibus H. Justice, plates and head-and-
tail picces, engraved throughout, 5 vols in 4, contemporary red morocco
extra g.e. (one label missing) [1757-65]
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301 Tacitus. The Annals, translated by Several Hands, front. (some U.
discoloured), 3 vols, confemporary red morocco extra, 1698, and others
6 vols

302 Massinger (P.) Plays, with Notes by W. Gifford, porirait, Library
Edition, 4 vols, russia gilt (2 joints worn) 1813

303 English Dramatists—The Works of Middleton, 8 vols, Marlowe, 3 vols,
Marston, 3 vols, and Peele, 2 vols, edited by A. H. Bullen, portraits,
together 16 vols, blue cloth, t.e.g. J. C. Nimmo 1885-88

304 Sidney (Sir P.) The Countess of Pembroke's Arcadia, with his Life,
a brief Table and some other new Additions, Eleventh Edition, folio,
old calf gilt (re-backed) 1662

305 Burton (R.) The Anatomy of Melancholy, engraved title, Fifth Edition,
folio, old calf (re-backed, explanatory leaf and 3 margins defective)
Oxford 1638

306 Waller (E.) Poems, portraits, Eighth Edition, with Additions, 1711 ;
Letters of Alexander Pope and several of his Friends, 4to, 1737
2 vols, old calf gilt

307 Swift (J.) The Four Last Years of the Queen, First Edition, old calf gilt,
1758, and The Hibernian Patriot, First London Edition (bdg. worn),
1730, with 1 other 3 vols

308 Bwift (J.) Works, porirait and plates, 8 vols, confemporary calf (worn)
Dublin 1746

309 Thomson (J.) Works, 2 ports., 4 vols, 1773 ; Dodsley’s Collection of
Poems, vignette on titles, 6 vols, 1751-8, and others
17 vols, sm. 8vo, old calf

310 [Richardson (S.)] History of Sir Charles Grandison, 6 vols, half crimson
morocco gilt 1754

311 Sterne (L.) Works, with Life, written by Himself, portrait and plates,
10 vols, sm. 8vo, condemporary calf gilt 1793

312 [Johnson (S.)] Journey to the Western Islands of Scotland, First Edition,
with 6-line errata, contemporary calf (joints broken) 1775

313 Wilkes (J.)—The North Briton [continued by Binglsy]', 130 numbers, in
1 vol, folie, old calf gilt 17624

314 Walpole (H.) Anecdotes of Painting in England, 3 vols, and Catalogue
of Engravers, poriraits and plates, together 4 vols, sm. 4to, contemporary
calf qult Printed at Strawberry Hill, 1762-3

3156 Gray (T.) Poems, with Memoirs by W. Mason, portrait, ¥York 1775, and
The Works of Epictetus, translated by Elizabeth Carter, 1758
First Editions, 2 vols, 4to, contemporary calf gilt

i
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316 [Lamb (C.)] Elia [First Series], First Edition, Second Issue, with the 3 Il.
of aduts., half calf 1823

317 Ireland (W. H.) The Confessions of [Shakespeare Forgeries], 2 plates
half calf, 1805 ; Carter (Elizabeth) Letters to Mrs, Montagu, 3 vols,
half ealf, 1817, and others 15 vols

318 Dowden (E.) Life of Shelley, illus., First Edition, 2 vols, cloth, 1886,
and 1 other 3 vols

319 Carver (J.) Travels through the Interior Parts of America] in

1766-68, 2 folding maps and 4 plates, First Edition, half calf ( partm
of Errata crossed through) 1778

320 [Anburey (T.)] Travels through the Interior Parts of North America,
‘olding map and plates, First Edition, 2 vols, half ealf 1789

321 Crevecceur (J. H. St. J.) Letters from an American Farmer, 2 maps,
First Edition, half m{f 1782 : Life of Major J. G, Semple Lisle, port.,
half calf, 1799, and others 6 vols

322 Bullock (W.) Six Months’ Residence and Travels in Mexico, agquaiint
plates, the Costume coloured, and 2 folding plans, half calf 1824

323 South America—Interesting Official Documents relating to the United
Provinces of Venezuela, in Spanish and English [Sabin 34808],

engraved title, half calf (rubbed) 1812

:
324 Kane (P.) Wanderings of an Artist among the Indians of North America,
coloured plates, and illus. in the text, calf gilt 1850

325 Roberta (Jane) Two Years at Sea : being a Voyage to the Swan River
and Van Dieman's Land, 1829-31, 2 aquatint plates, half calf gilt
1834

326 Stoney (H. B.) A Residence in Tasmania, litho plates and map, calf gilt,
1856 ; Whately on Secondary Punishments [Transportation to New
South Wales, ete.], boards uncut, 1832, and 1 other 3 vols

327 Erman (A.) Travels in Siberia, map, 2 vols, calf gilt, 1848 ; Hill. Travels
in the Sandwich and Society Islands, map, calf gilt, 1856, and others
8 vols

328 Meadows (T.) The Chinese and their Rebellions, maps, 1856 ; Schin
and Crowther. The Expedition up the Niger in 1841, map, 1842, ete.,
2 vols, and others 7 vols, cloth

329 Le Comte (L.) Journey through China, map and plates, 1699 ; Institutes
of Timour, edited by Davy and White, 4to, 1783 2 vols, old calf

330 Kotzebue (0. von) New Voyage Round the World in 1823-6, fronts. and
maps, 2 vols, 1830, and others 7 vols, half calf

331 Izacke (R. and S.) Remarkable Antiquities of Exeter, plates, old calf,
1741 ; Brayley. The Isle of Thanet and the Cinque Ports, plates,
2 vols, 12mo, calf gilt, 1817, and 2 others 5 vola
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332 Hasted (E.) History and Topographical Survey of the County of Kent,
folding maps (many backed), and engravings, 12 vols, half calf, a sound
Set Canterbury 1797-1801

333 Falle (P.) Account of the Isle of Jersey, folding map, First Edition, with
license leaf, original calf gilt 1604

334 Treland—The State of the County of Down, map, Dublin 1744 ; Camp-
bell (T.) Philosophical Survey of the South of Treland, plates, 1778,
and 1 other 3 vols, old calf

335 Ferrar (J.) History of Limerick, folding plan and plates (one cut inio),
Presentation Copy from the Awthor, original roan gilt, g.e.

Limerick 1787

336 Ireland—Leet (A.) Directory to the Towns, Villages and Gentlemen's

Seats, Dublin 1814 ; Memoirs of the Marquiz of Clanricarde, Large

Paper, calf (re-backed), 1722, and 2 others 4 vols

337 [O'Brien (Bp. J.)] Focaloir Gaoidhilge-Sax-Bhearla, or an Irish-
English Dictionary, 4to, old calf Paris, Printed for the Author 1768

338 Camphell (Lord) Lives of the Lord Chancellors, with the Index, Library
Edition, 8 vols, diced calf gilt 184669

339 Campbell (Lord) Lives of the Chief Justices, 3 vols, 1849-58 ; Townsend
(W. C.) Lives of Twelve Eminent Judges, 2 vols, 1846, and others

8 vols, calf
340 Granger and Noble. Biographical History of England, 7 vols, half red
morocco qill, Le.qg. 1779-1806

341 Buffon (Comte de) Histoire Naturelle : Oiseanx, 18 vols, Quadrupédes,
14 vols, Mineraux, 9 vols, etc., portrait and 300 pia!ea those of the

BirDs AND ANIMALS COLOURED, together 54 vols, 12mo, calf
Awx Deuz-Ponts 1785-90

342 Shaw and Nodder. The Naturalist’s Miscellany, about 420 coloured plates,
vols 1 to 4, 12 to 13, and 20 to 23, in 5 vols, russia (most titles wanting)
1790, etc.

343 Prichard (J. C.) Natural History of Man, 54 coloured plates, Second
Edition, Enlarged, 1845 ; Waterhouse (G. R.) Natural History of the
Mammalia, plates, some coloured, 2 vols, 1846-8 3 vols, cloth

344 Bonnet (C.) (Euvres d'Histoire Naturelle et de Philosophie, portrait and
numerous plates, 18 vols, old calf qilt (some labels missing)
Neuchatel 1779-83

345 Priestley (J.) Experiments and Observations on Different Kinds of
Air and other Branches of Natural Philosophy connected with the
Subject, plates, 3 vols, calf gilt Birmingham 1790

346 Fourcroy (A. F. Comte de) Elements of Natural History and Chemistry,
folding tables, 3 vols, calf 1790
i
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347 Chaptal (J. A.) Elements of Chemistry, 3 vols, 1791 ; Cronstedt (A. F.)
System of Mineralogy, 2 folding plates, 2 vols, 1788, and others
13 vols, calf and half calf gilt

348 Davy (Sir H.) Elements of Agricultural Chemistry, plates, First Edition,
4to, half calf gilt 1813

349 Laire (F. X.) Index Librorum ab Inventa Typographia ad annum 1500,
2 vols, calf gilt Senonis 1791

350 [Baxter (Lucy E.)] The Cathedral Builders: the Story of a Great
Masonie Guild, by Leader Scott, illustrations, cloth gilt 1809

QUARTO.

351 Ewelyn (J.) Diary, and Correspondence, edited by W. Bray, portraits
and plates (some ll. discoloured), First Edition, with the half-titles,
2 vols, half calf 1818

352 Bolingbroke (Lord) Works, edited by D, Mallet, First Collected Edition,
5 vols, 1754, and Letters, 2 vols, 1708 7 vols, old calf (rubbed)

363 Gibbon (E.) The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, 2 maps, First
Edition, with the half-titles and the Errata, 8 vols, contemporary calf
gilt (joints worn, and the portrait wanting) 1776-88

354 Chesterfield (Earl of) Letters to his Son, published by Mrs. Eugenia
Stanhope, portrait, First Edition, wilth errata leaf in vol 2, 2 vols,
contemporary calf gill (joints worn) 1774

355 Chesterfield (Earl of) Miscellaneous Works, with Memoir by M. Maty,
portraits, First Edition, with the half-titles, 2 vols, contemporary calf
gill (rubbed) 1777

356 Plowden (F.) Historical Review of Ireland, portrait, Presentation Copy
the Author, 2 vols in 3, calf (rubbed), 1803 ; Musgrave (Sir R.)

The Rebellions in Ireland, maps, 2 vols, kalf russia, 1801, and 2 others

7 vols

357 Wright (T.) Louthiana, plates, old calf, 1748 ; Ledwich (E.) Antiquities
of Ireland, plates, calf (worn), Dublin 1790, and 2 others 4 vols

358 Williams (D.) History of Monmouthshire, map, and bright impressions
of the 36 aquatint plates, COLOURED coPY, 4to, kalf calf 1796

350 Maclean (Sir J.) Parochial and Family History of the Deanery of Trigg
Minor, finted litho plates and other illustrations, 3 vols, 4to, half red
moroceo gilt, t.e.g. 1873-9

360 Rastall (W. D.) History of Southwell, plaes, Large Paper, half calf, 1787;
Yates (R.) History of St. Edmund’s Bury, plates, Large Paper,
half calf, 1805, and 1 other 3 vols, 4to
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361 Anson (Lord) A Voyage Round the World, 17404, folding charts and
plates, First Edition, 4to, old calf (one joint broken)
Printed for the Author, 1748

362 Heber (R.) Journey through the Upper Provinces of India, plates and
map, First Edition, 2 vols, 4to, calf 1828

363 Costume of the Russian Empire, 70 coLovrED PLATES, with Descrip-
tions in English and French, folio, contemporary red straight-grai
morocco extra, g.e. (slightly rubbed) T'. Bensley, 1810

364 Stackelberg (Baron 0. M. de) Costumes et Usages des Peuples de la
Gréce Moderne, 29 BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED PLATES, folio, bevelled
MOTOCco, g.e. Rome, 1825

365 Christine, Reine de Suede. Memoires concernant, porirait, 4 vols, old
French calf gilt, Amst., 1751 ; Lettres, ete. du Chevalier d’Eon, old
calf, Imprime chez I Auteur, 1764 5 vols

366 Blackwell (T.) and J. Mills. Memoirs of the Court of Augustus, en-
gravings of Heads, with inscription to the Duke of Newcastle from the
first-named in vol 2, 3 vols, contemporary red morocco, with broad gilt
borders on sides, full gilt backs, g.e. Edin. 1753-63

367 Falda (G. B.) Le Fontane di Roma, ete., 45 plafes, 2 parts in 1 vol,
old calf gilt G. J. Rossi, n.d.

368 Schenk (P.)—Views of Churches, Buildings, Canals, etc. in Amsterdam,
100 plates, with deseriptions in Duich and Latin beneath (no title),
old mottled calf gilt Amst. [ea. 1700]

369 De Bisschop (J.) Paradigmata Graphices Variorum Artifieum, title and
57 engravings (mounted), half red morocco gilt [Hague 1671]

370 Palladio (A.) I Quattro Libri dell’ Architettura, 1570, engraved title
and plates, folio, half erimson morocco gilt, t.e.g. Reprint, n.d.

Forio.

371 Platonis Opera, ed. J. Serranus, printer's device on title, 3 vols, OLD RED
MOROCOO EXTRA, with the arms of Louis-Henri Loménie, Comte de
Loménie, in gilt on sides, gilt over marbled edges

Paris, H. Stephanus 1578

372 Thucydides—L'Histoire de Thucydide, traduction de N. Perrot, Sieur
d’Ablancourt, old calf gilt, with the crest of Sir Kenelm Dighy on sides
and the interlaced initials * K.D.” in back panels

Paris, 4. Courbé 1662

373 Froissart (Sir .J.) Histoire et Chronique Memorable, revue et corrige par
D. Sauvage, 4 vols in 1, old calf gilt Paris, J. Ruelle 1574

374 Monstrelet (E. de) Chroniques, printer’s device on tifles, 3 vols in 2,
half russia gilt, t.e.g. Paris, P, Mettayer 1595
'
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375 Matthew of Paris. Historia Major, ed. W. Wats, portrait, old calf (re-
backed) 1684

376 Davenant (Sir W.) Works, now published out of the Author’s Originall
Copies, portrait by Faithorne, First Collected Edition, old calf (re-

paired) 1673
377 Aisop. Fables, with Morals and Reflexions by Sir R. L'Estrange, port.
and plate, old calf, 1692, and 2 others 3 vols

378 Camden (W.) Britannia, with Large Additions and Improvements,
published by E. Gibson, portrait and plates, with the County Mars BY
R. MorpER, old calf (re-backed) 1695

379 Speed (J.) Historie of Great Britaine, portrait and woodcuts, old calf,
1632 ; Winwood (Sir R.) Memorials of Affairs of State, portrait,
3 vols, half russia gilt, 1725, and others 7 vols

380 dale (Sir W.) Origines Juridicales, plates of Coats-of- Arms, and the
its by Hollar and Loggan, Second Edition, with Additions,
calf (re-backed) 1671

381 Bowyer’s Illustrated Record of Important Events in Europe during the
years 1812-15, and The Campaign of Waterloo, 23 cOLOURED AQUA-
TINT PLATES, some folding, including views of Dresden, Hamburg,
Frankfort, Leipzig, Amsterdam, Moscow and Swmolensk, half crimson
morocco gilt, Le.g. 1815-16

382 Plot (R.) Natural History of Oxfordshire, folding map and plates,
Second Edition, with large Additions, half red morocco gilt, 1.e.g.
Oxford 1705

383 Newman (F.) Curiosities and Beauties of England, fronf. and plates,
half russia, A. Hogg, n.d. ; Britannia Illustrata, 86 plates (should be
107), Overton and Hoole, n.d. 2 vols

384 Hibernica, or some Ancient Pieces relating to Ireland, 2 parts, in 1 vol,
old calf gilt, Dublin 1747-50, and others relating to Ireland 5 vols

385 Thesaurus Geographicus ; a New Body of Geography, maps, including
one of America, old calf 1695

386 Jefferys (T.) The Natural and Civil History of the French Dominions
in North and South America . . . together with the Religion, Govern-
ment, Genius, Character, Manners and Customs of the Indians, and
other Inhabitants, 18 folding maps and plans [with star pages 120-

142], 2 parts in 1 vol, old calf 1760
387 Lediard (T.) Naval History of England, fine engraved frontispicce, 2 vols,
old rough panelled calf 1735

388 Houbraken and Vertue. Heads of Illustrious Persons of Great Britain,
with their Lives and Characters by T. Birch, 108 portraits, Original
Edition, 2 vols, roy. folio, old calf (re-backed) 1743-51
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389 Public Records—Manuscripts of the Cottonian Library, 1802, Calen-
darium Rotulorum Chartarum et Inguisitionum ad quod Damnum,
1803, etec., 8 vols, half roan gilt

390 Leon Pinelo (A. de) Epitome de la Bibliotheca Oriental, v Occidental,
Nautica y Geografica [Sabin 40053], 3 vols in 1, old Spanish sheep
gilt Madrid 1737-8

391 Bandrart (J. de) Opera : Academia Nobilissime Artis Pictorie, Roma
Antiquz et Nova, ete., numerous engraved plates of Palaces and other
Buildings, Fountains, Gardens, Portraits, Pictures, etc., 11 vols in 6,
half crimson morocco gilt Norimberge 16804

392 Falda e Specchi. I1 Nuovo Teatro della Fabriche et Edificii di Roma
Moderna, 167 plates, 5 parts in 1 vol, oblong folio, old calf gilt
G. J. Rossi, nd.

393 Carlevarius (L.) Le Fabriche, e Vedute di Venetia, 101 engravings,
oblong folio, old calf (ene joint worn) Venezia 1703

{OTEER PROPERTIES,

394 Doves Pruess—Tue Excrisn Brere, containing the Old Testament
and the New, translated by Command of King James the First, now
reprinted and edited by ¥. H. Scrivener, printed in black and red,
in fine state (but a few margins slightly discoloured), b wols, folio,
vellum 1903-5

395 AsuENDENE PrEss—Spenser (E.) The Faerie Queene, disposed into
twelve Bookes fashioning XII Morall Vertues, inifials and headings
in red and blue (limited to 180 copies), folio, vellum boards, morocco
back: Shelley House 1923

396 Ashendene Press—Spenser (E.) Minor Poems, containing the Shep-
heardes Calendar, etc., printed in black, blue and red (ome of 150
copies), roy. folio, ue.Hum maoroceo back 1925

397 Nonesuch Press—Holy Bible, including the New Testament and
Apocrypha, eﬂgmﬂmﬂa by Stephen Gooden, Limited Edition, printed
on Japon vellum, 5 vols, folio, vellum gilt, uncut and unopened

| 1924-27

398 Nowesvcn Dickens—Dickexs (C). Works, edited by Arthur Waugh,
Sir Hugh Walpole and others, illustrations by G. Cruikshank, ** Phiz "
and others, printed from the original plates, 23 wvols, with the steel
plate of the engraved title to *° Martin Chuzzlewit * (with the correcled
*£") in uniform case, together 24 vols, bound in buckvam of various
colours 1937-8

399 Dickens (C.) A Christmas Carol, 4 coloured plates and cuts by Leech,
First Edition, T'rial Issue, title in red and blue, with yellow end-papers,
orifinal cloth (re-cased) 1844
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400 Beerbohm (Sir Max) Collected Works, Limited Edition, the first volume
signed by the Author, vols 1 to 9, original cloth, uncut and mostly

unopened, with dust-wrappers 1922-*1

401 Flecker (J. E.) Hassan, a Play, 1922, and Collected Poems, port., 19186,
etc., 3 vols; Blunden (E.) The Bonadventure, Presentation Copy,
with A.Ls. to Thomas Hardy, 1922, ete., 2 vols, and others, all First
Editions 9 wvols, cloth

402 S[assoon] {S[Iegfrmd] Vigils, front. by Stephen Gooden, engraved through-
, Limited Edition, signed by the Author, pigskin, t.e.g. by J. P. Gray
of E'mabndgﬂ 1934

403 Sheridan (R. B.) The School for Scandal, coloured plates by Hugh
Thomson, Hodder, n.d., with Undine, by de la Motte Fouqué, coloured
plates by Arthur Rackham, 1909, First Editions

2 vols, sm. 4to, cloth extra

BOTANICAL AND ORNITHOLOGICAL BOOKS, ETC.
Various Sizes.

404 Hill (J.) Exotic Botany illustrated in Figures of Curious and Elegant
Plants : explaining the Sexual System, 35 WHOLE-PAGE COLOURED
PLATES, old tree calf extra, by Kalthoeber, a Fine Copy of thizs very
Rare book (but lower blank margins stained) for the Author 1759

405 Masson (Francis) Stapeliae Novae : or, a Collection of several New
Species discovered in the interior parts of Africa, 41 FINE COLOURED
PLATES, half brown morocco gilt, uncut W. Bulmer 1796

406 Dreves (W.) Botanisches Bilderbuch fiir die J ugend und Freunde der
Pflanzenkunde, 132 COLOURED PLATES, 4 vols, cr. 4to, old boards
Leipzig 1794-1801

407 Curtis (W.) Lectures on Botany, portrait and 95 coloured plates, 2 vols,
old calf gilt 18034

408 Rousseau and Martyn. Elements of Botany, with the 38 coloured plates,
2 vols, half-calf, 1815-17; Brown (T.) Book of Butterflies, etc.,
coloured plates, 2 vols, 12mo, calf, 1832 4 vols

409 Darwin (C.) On the Origin of Species by Means of Natural Selection,
folding diagram, First EprtioN, with 32 pp. of advts. dated June 1859,
original cloth 1859

410 Elwes (H. J.) and Henry (A.) The Trees of Great Britain and Ireland,
coloured fronts. and numerous photogravure plates, with Index, 7 vols,
in portfolios, as issued Edinburgh, Privately Printed 1906-13

411 Bolton (J.) Harmonia Ruralis, 81 coloured plates of Song Birds and
Nests, First Edition, Large Paper, 2 vols in 1, half russia (joints
repaired) 1794-6
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412 Natural History of Birds, numerous coloured plafes, 2 vols, half calf
Bungay 1820

413 Gouwrp (J.) Tee Bmps oF EUrROPE, 448 BEAUTIFULLY COLOURED PLATES,
5 vols, imp. folio, binder's cloth, the plates in clean state (but 2 slightly
torn and the bindings worn or damaged) 1837

414 thiegﬂl (H.) et Verster de Wulverhorst (A. H.) Traité de Faucon-
nerie, frontispiece showing scenes in Foleonry, 2 litho plates of the
Thgh.! of the Heron, and 14 SPLENDID COLOURED LITHOS comprising
12 life-size plates of Fﬂiwm and 2 of equipment (5 U, repaired and a few
il. foxed), elephant folio, half red moroecco gilt Leiden 1844-53

QUARTO.

415 [White (Gilbert)] Natural History and Antiquities of Selborne, folding
front., vignette title, and plates, with Errata leaf, FIrsT Ep1TION, @@ large
copy in contemporary iree calf exira 1789

416 Strutt (J.) Sports and Pastimes of the People of England, numerous
plates, CoLovreD Cory, Original Edition, rough calf 1801

417 Giraldus Cambrensis. Itinerary of Archbp. Baldwin through Wales,
1188, translated by Sir R. C. Hoare, plates and maps, 2 vols, russia

gilt 1806
418 Wright (T.) History of the County of Essex, map and numerous plates,
2 vols, boards, wholly uncut 1831-5
419 [Delolme (J. L.) | History of the Flagellants, 4 plates, etc., First Edition,
half brown erushed Levant morocco 1777
420 Glas (G.) The History of the Canary Islands, maps and chart, Original
Edition, 4to, old russia gilt 1764

421 Sparrman (Andrew) Voyage to the Cape of Good Hope, and the Country
of the Hottentots, 1772-6, folding map and p&m First English
Edition, 2 vols, 4to, old calf 1785

422 Gibbon (E.) Miscellaneons Works, with Notes by Lord Sheffield,
portraits, First Edition, 3 vols, original boards, wholly uncut (vols
2 and 3 re-backed, with label to vol 3 only), with the Earl of Hardwicke's
book-plate 1796-1815

423 Junius—Letters, stipple portraits by Bocquet (some Il. foxed), contemporary
blue straight-grained morocco extra, g.e. 15813

424 Turnor (Hatton) Astra Castra, Experiments and Adventures in the
Atmosphere, numerous reproductions of old Aeronautical engravings,
roy. 4to, half red morocco 1865

425 Vallance (Aymer) The Old Colleges of Oxford, numerous collotype plates
and other illustrations, imp. 4to, bevelled morocco, g.e. 1912

f
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Forro, &o.

426 Picart (B.) Le Temple des Muses, 60 mythological plates within borders,
imp. folio, old red morocco qil Amst., Z. Chatelain 1733

427 Boissard (J. J.) Habitus Variarum Orbis Gentium, engraved ({itle,

it and 68 plates, 1581, with Sacri Romani Imperii Ornatus, ete.,

excudebat Caspar Rutz, engraved title, 2 portrails and 67 plates of
Costume, 1588, oblong 4to, old calf (sold not subject to return)

428 Kit-Cat Club (The), done from the Original Paintings of Sir Godfrey
Kneller, FINE IMPRESSIONS OF THE 48 MEZZOTINT PORTRAITS OF
MEMEBERS OF THE KIT-CaT CLUB BY FABER, with engraved title and
Dedicalion leaf, Original Edition, roy. folio, half russia gilt

J. Tonson [1731-]1735

429 Napoleon — Barth (J. A.) Paciz annis Mpecexiv et Mpecexv Monu-
mentum, being Paeans on the deliverance from Napoleon in the
appropriate type of 95 languages or dialects, European, Oriental,
African, American, Islandic, etc., borders of some leaves decorated in

colowrs (foxred throughout), imp. 4to, old calf extra, g.e.
Vratislaviae [1818]

430 Elgin Medals, dedicated to His Majesty King George IV, 48 Medals,
confained in a roy. d4io box of green straight-grained morocco extra

431 Bridgens (R.) Sketches of the Manners and Customs of France, Switzer-
land and Italy, engraved title and 50 COLOURED AQUATINT PLATES OF
COSTUME, ETC., with Descriptive Text, 4to, half roan, uncut 1821

432 D'Oyry (Sir C.) Views oF CALcUTTA AND ENVIRONS, coloured pictorial
title, and 27 BEAUTIFUL COLOURED LITHO VIEWS on 24 plafes (one
folding), after the Original Drawings, I8 FINE STATE, elephant folio,
half red morocco gilt Lhckinson & Co. 1848

433 Dodwell (E.) Views in Greece, 30 FINE COLOURED AQUATINTS (some
foxed), with Text in English and French, imp. folio, contemporary
straight-grained maoroceo, g.e. 1821

434 Mayer (L.) Views in Egypt, Palestine, ete., from the original drawings
by Sir R. Ainslie, 96 coloured aguatint plates, with Historical Observa-

tions, 3 vols in 1, roy. folio, russia gilt (re-backed), g.e.
T. Bensley 18014

435 Mason (G. H.) The Costume of China, 70 coloured aquatint engravings
by Dadley, with Explanations in English and French, 4to, siraight-
grained morocco (rebacked) 1800

436 Oriental Drawings—A Series of 54 Coloured Drawings depicting
Costume of Indian Trades, and 27 Chinese Drawings on rice-paper,
including some of Birds, Flowers, and Ships (@ number defective), in
a quarto album, half bound ca. 1837
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437 Gova Y Luciestes (Frawcesco) Carricuios, 80 plates, including
portrait, BARLY IMPRESSIONS of these remarkable efchings (some plates
or margins foxed), oblong, contemporary parchment binding

Madrid [1803]

438 Goya y Lucientes (Francesco) Coleccion de las Diferentes Suertes y
Actitudes del Arte de Lidiar los Toros, 33 etchings of Bull-fighting,
with original wrapper preserved, oblong, half morocco (rubbed)

Madrid 1855

THE BUCEMINSTER PARK LIBRARY, GRANTHAM
Sold by order of C. L. N. TOLLEMACHE, Esq.
Ocravo, &c.

439 Shakspeare (W.) Plays, with Notes by Samuel Johnson and George
Steevens, plafes, 15 vols, with Harding’s Shakspeare Illustrated,
stipple ports. and plates, together 16 vols, COSTEMPORARY CALF GILT,
red labels, guilt inner borders, g.e., BY KALTHOEBER, A HANDSOME SET
IN FINE STATE 1793

440 Shakspeare (W.) Dramatic Works, edited by 8. Ayscough, with Index,
3 vols in 2, 1790, and others 10 vols, motiled calf, de.

441 Jonson (Ben) Works, with Notes by Peter Whalley, port. and plates by
Vertue and others, T vols, old calf gili 1756

442 [Burton (R.)] The Anatomy of Melancholy, fronts., 2 vols, boards, uncut,
1800 ; Montaigne's Essays, translated by P. Coste, 3 vols, calf, 1776,
and others 10 vols

443 Drayton (M.) Poems, newly corrected, engraved title by Marshall, 12mo,
calf (title defective, and few margins cut into) J. Smethwick 1637

444 Newcastle (Countesse Margaret) Poems and Fancies, First Edition,
folio, contemporary calf (one leaf slightly defective) 1653

445 Hopkins (J.) Amasia . ... a Collection of Poems, 3 vols in 1, old cal
(stained, and last leaf defect.), 1700 ; Bossu's Treatise of the Epi
Poem, with D'Acier's Essay on Satyr, old calf, 1695, and others 8 vols

446 D'Urfey (T.) Wit and Mirth, or Pills to Purge Melancholy, with Tunes
for either Voice or Instrument, 6 vols, sm. 8vo, calf gilt 1712-20

447 Locke (J.) Essay concerning Human Understanding, portrait by Vertue,
2 wvols, calf, 1775 ; Master (J. B.) The Dignity of Human Nature,
2 vols, old calf gilt, 1767, and others 10 vols

448 Addison (J.) Miscellaneous Works, portrait and fronts. by Hayman,
4 vols, The Spectator, vignettes on titles, 8 vols, The Tatler, 4 vols, ete.,
20 vols, 8vo, uniformly bound in MOTTLED CALF EXTRA, full gilt backs,
red and green labels, gilt inner borders, g.e., BY KALTHOEBER, A SPLEN-
DIin SET 1758-89
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449 Spectator (The), plates, 8 vols, The Rambler, portrait and plates, 4 vols,
and The World, vigneties on titles, 4 vols, together 16 vols, 12mo,
calf gilt 1782-89

450 Pope (A.) Works, plates, 6 vols, 1788, with Homer’s Iliad and Odyssey,
ports. and plates, 9 vols, 1771, together 15 vols, sm. 8vo, calf 1771-88

451 [Defoe (D.)] A Tour thro’ Great Britain, 4 vols, 1742 ; Arbuthnot (J.)
Miscellaneous Works, 2 vols, 1770, and others 10 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

452 Beauties of the English Stage, 3 vols, 1756 ; [Hill (A.)] The Actor :
or a Treatise on the Art of Playing, 1755, and others
8 vols, sm. 8vo, calf

453 La Bruyere (Jean de) Works, with Original Chapter by N. Rowe,
fromts., 2 vols, old calf, 1713 ; The English Theophrastus, or Manners
of the Age, front., old calf, 1796, and others 8 vols

454 Otway (T.) Works, 2 vols in 1, sm. 8vo, calf, J. Tonson 1712 ; Congreve
(W.) Works, port. and plates, 2 vols in 1, calf, 1788, and others 10 vols

455 Temple (Sir W.) Works, portrait by Miller, 4 vols, calf, 1770 ; Montes-
quieu (Baron de) Complete Works, frond., 4 vols, calf, full gilt backs,
1777, and others 12 vols

450 Shaftesbury (Earl of) Characteristicks, porfrait and vignette titles by
Gribelin, 3 vols, mottled calf gilt EBirmingham, J. Baskerville 1773

457 Clarendon (Earl of) History of the Rebellion, porfraifs, 3 vols in 6,
1707, with Life, 2 vols, 1760 ; Sully’s Memoirs, portraits, 5 vols,
1778, and others 23 vols, calf gilé

458 Grammont (Count) Memoirs, by Count A. Hamilton, 76 stipple portraits,
4to, red straight-grained morocco extra, g.e. 8. and E. Harding [1793]

459 Voltaire (F. M. Arouet de) (Euvres Completes, portrait by Tardieu after
Largilliere and plates after Moreaw and others, 70 wvols, roy. 8vo,
CONTEMPORARY YELLOW MOTTLED CALF, full gilt backs, qilt inner
borders, g.e. La Société Litteraire Typographique 1785-9

460 Mirabeau—Elégies de Tibulle, par Mirabeau, 2 vols, suivi de Contes et
Nouvelles, port. and plates by Borel, together 3 vols, mottled calf extra,

gilt tooled backs and borders, in fine state Paris 1798
461 Sterne (L.) Tristram Shandy, plates, 6 vols in 3, €. Cooke, n.d., eto.,
10 vols in 6, 12mo, tree calf, gilt backs, and others 18 vols

462 Johnson (S.) Works, with Essay on his Life and Genius by Arthur
Murphy, portrait, 12 vols, TREE cALF EXTRA, ved labels, gilt inner
borders, BY KALTHOEBER 1792

463 Johnson (8.) Debates in Parliament, 2 vols, calf, 1787 ; Piozzi (Hester L.)
British Synonomy, First Edition, 2 vols, original boards, uncut, 1794,
and others 8 vols
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464 Johnson (S.) English Dictionary, portrait, 4 vols, diced russia gilt, 1805 ;
Montague (Lady M.) Letters, porfrait, 2 vols, 12mo, calf gilt, 1789,
and others 20 vols

465 Goldsmith (0.) Grecian History, First Edition, with adut. leaf in vol. 1,
2 vols, calf, 1774, with Miscellaneous Wﬂrkﬂ 12mo, tree calf gili,
1793, and others hy the same 13 vols

466 Chesterfield (Earl of) Letters to his Son, porfrait, 2 vols, 1774, and
Letters to his Friends [with] Memoirs of his Life by M. Maty, stipple
port., First Edition, 2 vols, 1778, together 4 vols, 4to, polished calf,
with full gilt ornamental backs 1774-78

467 Gibbon (E.) The Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, portrait by
Hall, 6 vols, vols 4, § and 6 First Editions, 4to, uniformly bound in
TREE CALF EXTRA, full gilt backs, red and green labels, gilt inner borders,
by KALTHOEBER 1782-88

468 Gibbon (E.) Miscellaneous Works, with Oceasional Notes by John Lord
Sheffield, silhouette portrait, First Edition, 2 vols, 4to, boards, uncuf,
some leaves unopened 1796

469 Dodsley’s Collection of Poems, vignette on titles, 6 vols, calf, 1782 ; Old
Ballads : Historical and Narrative, vignette on titles, 2 vols, T'. Evans
1777, and others 12 vols

470 Harrison's British Classics, plates by Stothard, 8 vols, 1791-5 ; Ariosto
(L.) Orlando Furioso, with Notes by John Hoole, plates, 5 vols, 1785,
ete. 15 vols, boards, uncut

471 Parsons’s Select British Classics—The Spectator, 8 vols, ete., 356 vols,
with Hume’s England, 13 vols, and 4 others, ports. and vignette titles,
together 52 vels, 12mo, calf gilt 17934

472 Bell’s Edition of the Poets of Great Britain, ports. and vignetie tifles,
109 vols (vol 95 missing), 12mo, contemporary tree calf gill, red and
green labels Edin. 1782

473 Wilkes (J.) Correspondence, with Life by J. Almon, stipple portrait,
5 vols, boards, uncut, 1805; [Wolcot (Dr. J.)] The Works of Peter
Pindar, porirait, 3 vols, tree calf, 1794, and others 20 vols

474 Cowper (W.)—Homer’s Tliad and Odyssey, translated by W. Cowper,
First Edition, 2 vols, 4to, original boards, uncut 1791

475 Chatterton (T.) Works, containing his Life by G. Gregory, plates, 3 vols,
boards, uncut 3[!3

476 [Godwin (Mary Wollstonecraft)] Posthumous Works, with Preface by
W. Godwin, 4 vols, and Memoirs, by William Godwin, stipple porirait,
both First Editions, together 5 vols, sm. 8vo, original boards, uncut,
in clean state 1798
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477 Lamb (Charles) The Adventures of Ulysses, front. and vignette title by
Heath, FIrsT EpITION, sm. 8vo, ORIGINAL BOARDS, with paper label,
in remarkably clean state 1808

478 D’Israeli (I.) Essay on the Literary Character, First Edition, boards,
uncut, 1795 ; Wollstonecraft (Mary) A Vindication of the Rights of
Woman, Second Edition, vol 1 (all published), 1792, ete. (2) in 1 vol,
calf, 1790-2, and others 8 vols

479 [D’'Israeli (1.)] Curiosities of Literature, 2 vols, 1793 ; [Pigott (C.)] The
Jockey Club, 3 vols, 1792, and other, all in polished calf 13 vols

480 Lewis (M. G.) Tales of Wonder, First Edition, 2 vols in 1, roy. 8vo,
tree calf gilt 1801

481 Lewis (M. .) The Monk, 3 vols in 1, 12mo, 1797 ; Clhoderlos] de
L{aclos] Dangerous Connections, 4 vols in 2, 1784, and others
7 vols, tree calf gilt, ele

482 Southey (R.) Joan of Are, frontispiece, 2 vols in 1, calf, Bristol 1798 ;
Gessner (8.) (Euvres, par Mr. Huber, etc., 3 vols in 1, 12mo, free calf,
Zuric 1768-73, and others 20 vols

483 Manners (Lady) Poems, stipple portrait by Cosway, L.P., 1793 ;
Fitzwilliam (G. W.) Amatory Poems, translated from the Asiatie,
fromt., 1807, and others, all in boards, uncut 20 vols

434‘1]0{13133" (R.) The Preceptor : A General Course of Education, maps
and plates, 2 vols, calf, 1783 ; Trusler (J.) Proverbs Exemplified,
woodcuts, boards, 1790, and other Juvenile Books 20 vols

485 Mavor (W.) The British Nepos : or Mirror of Youth, front., tree calf,
1800 ; Fables of Pilpay, an Ancient Indian Phl]mﬂpher Platea ml_f,
1798, and others (20

486 Walker (J.) Rhyming Dictionary, calf, 1775 ; Geographical Grammar,
Dictionary, ete., 3 vols, 12mo, calf, in case (broken), 1795, and other
Juvenile and School Books 24 vols

487 MSS.—Anecdotes, in 6 wvols, and Biographical Anecdotes of One
Thousand Distinguished Characters, in 22 vols, comprising MS.
Extracts, Cuttings from Contemporary Papers, etc., collected by
E. T. Reade, with Portraits and Engravings inserted, together 28
vols, sm. 4to, half morocco, with fics

488 Gentleman's Magazine (The), or Trader's Monthly Intelligencer, maps
and plates, vols 1 to 66, with Ayscough’s Index to 1731-86, 2 vols,
in 82 vols, half calf, marbled-paper sides, full gilt backs, red and green
labels, in sound state 1731-96

489 The Wonderful Magazine and Marvellous Chronicle, or New Weekly
Entertainer, porfraits of curious characters and numerous plates,
5 vols, boards, uncut C. Johnson [1793]
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490 [Evans (A. B.)] The Cutter, upon the Art of Cutting Friends and
Relations, coloured front. and 5 coloured folding agquatint plates, sm.
8vo, boards, uncut 1808

491 New Canting Dictionary : wused in the Tribes of Gypsies, ete., lﬂmu,
calf, 1725; Dean (H.) Legerdemaine : or, Hocus Pocus, curious
woodcuts, 16mo, calf (title shaved), J. Hodges, n.d., and others 6 vols

492 [Colquhoun (P.)] A Treatise on the Police of the Metropolis, boards,
uncut, 1796 ; Trials for Adultery, plates, vols 2 to 6, calf, 8. Bladon
1780, and others 9 vols

493 Criminal Recorder, or Biographical Sketches of Notorious Publie
Characters, portraits, 3 vols, 12mo, tree calf gilt J. Cundee 1804

494 Seymour (R.) The Complete Gamester, frontispiece, sm. 8vo, calf,
E. Curll 1739 ; Hebe ; or, the Art of Preserving Beauty, sm. 8vo,
wrapper, 1786, and others 8 vols

495 Cheyne (G.) An Essay of Health and Long Life, 1734, ete. (2) in 1 vol,
old calf ; White (E. L.) A Popular Essay on the Disorder termed a
Cold, boards, uncut, 1807, and others 9 vols

496 Falconer (W.) The Influence of Climate, Population [etc.] on Mankind,
4to, 1781 ; Lavater (J. C.) Essay on Physiognomy, translated by
T. Holeroft, plates, 3 vols, 1789, and others 7 vols, calf gilt

497 [Young (A.)] The Farmer's Tour through the East of England, First
Edition, 4 vols, with Six Weeks Tour through the Southern Counties,
plates, together 5 vols, uniform calf 1771-2

408 Towne (L.) The Farmer's Directory, plates, 4to, diced calf, 1822 ;
Clater (F.) Every Man his Own Farrier, front., boards, 1813, ete.,
2 vols, and others on the same 12 vols

499 Phillips (H.) Companion for the Orchard, plates, 1831, etc., 3 vals;
Johnson (C. W.) The Uses of Salt in Agriculture, 1830 ; The Advan-
tages of Bones as Manure, 1834, and others 12 volg, diced calf

500 Milne (J.) The Valuation of Annuities and Assurances, 2 vols, 1815 ;
Skyring’s Builders’ Prices, folding view of Fleet Street, 1835, and
others 14 vuls diced calf

501 Priestley (J.) Lectures on Oratory and Criticism, First Edition, 4to,
calf gilt, 1777 ; Rumford (Count B.) Essays, plafes, first 3 vols in 2
boards, uncut, 1798- 1802, and others 8 vols

502 De Witt (J.) The Interest of the Republick of Holland, old calf, 1702 ;
Smith (Adam) The Wealth of Nations, 3 vols, tree mlf gilt, 1791, and
others 16 vols

503 Oldfield (T. H. B.) History of the Constitution of Parliaments, boards,
uncud, 1797 ; Beatson (R.) Register of both Houses of Parliament
fr?rm 1708, 3 vols, boards, 1807, and others 11 vols
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504 [Oldfield (T. H. B.)] History of the Boroughs of Great Britain, 2 vols
in 1, calf, 1794 ; Catalogue of Graduates in the University of Oxford
[1659 to 1800], boards, Oxford 1801, and others 14 vols

6505 Parliamentary or Constitutional History of England, from the Earliest
Times, collected by Several Hands, 23 vols, with Index, Debates in
the House of Commons, 1667-94, 10 wvols, continued to 1800 by
Torbuck, Chandler and Debrett, with Oxford Debates [1620-1],
2 vols, History of Boroughs, 2 vols, ete., together 172 vols, uNIFORM
HALF RUSSIA, marbled paper sides, in sound stale 1751-97

506 Parliamentary Debates—History and Proceedings of the House of
Commons, from the Restoration to 1743, 14 vols, House of Lords,
8 vols, continued to 1792 by Chandler, Grey, Almon and Debrett,
together 89 vols, moftled calf, Mue and red labels, sprinkled edges, in
sound state 1742-92

507 Blackstone (Sir W.) Commentaries on the Laws of England, port.,
4 vols, free calf gilt, 1791 ; Fisher (R. B.) Treatise on Copyhold
Tenure, calf, 1803, and others 12 vols

508 Blackstone (Sir W.) Commentaries, port., 4 vols, calf, 1791 ; [Ruggles
(T.)] The Barrister : or Education proper for the Bar, 2 vols, sm.
8vo, calf, 1792, and others 16 vols

509 Peckwell (R. H.) Cases of Controverted Elections [begun August 31,
1802], 2 wols in 3, boards, 1805-6; Male (A.) Law of Elections,
boards, 1820, and others 10 vols

510 Risdon (T.) Survey of Devon, with Continuation, plate of arms, 2 vols,
sm. Bvo, russia gilt, E. Curll 1714 ; Kelham (R.) Domesday Book
Illustrated, calf, 1788, and others 7 vols

511 Burr (T. B.) The History of Tunbridge-Wells, old calf, 1766 ; Guide
to the Watering and Sea-Bathing Places, maps and plates, sm. 8vo,
calf, B. Phillips 1803, and others 10 vols

512 Paterson (D.) The Principal Cross Roads in England, map, calf, 1786 ;
East-Bourn : a Descriptive Account of that Village in the County
of Sussex, map and plates, wrapper, 1779, and others (12)

513 Watts (W.) The Seats of the Nobility and Gentry, 84 engraved views,
dto, tree calf gilt 1779

514 Raynal (Abbé) History of the Settlements and Trade of Europeans in
the East and West Indies, translated by J. O. Justamond, portrait
and maps, 8 vols, tree calf gilt 1788

515 [Hereford (C.)] The History of Spain, 3 vols, 1793, and Dow's
History of Hindostan, plates, 3 vols, 1792, 6 wols, boards,
uncut, and others 10 vols
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516 Kent (8.) The Banner Display’d; or, Guillim Abridg'd, woodcuts,
2 vols, mottled calf, 1726-8 ; Lodge (J.) The Peerage of Ireland,
plates, 4 vols, boards, calf backs, 1754, and others 16 vols

517 Prudhomme (L.) Les Crimes des Reines de France, 5 plates, 1791, etc.,
2 vols, tree calf, morocco backs, Paris 1791-2 ; Claviere and Warville.
The Relative Situation of France and the United States, boards,
uncut, 1788, and others 20 vols

518 Danet (G.) L’Art des Armes, port., engraved front. and 33 folding plates
of fencing positions, Paris 1766, and others 6 vols, calf gilt

519 Elzevir Classics—Ovidii Opera, 3 vols, 1629, Plinii Historiee Naturalis
lib. 37, 3 vols, 1635, Caesar, 1635, Vu'gﬂ 1636, ete., engraved fronts.,
41 vﬂls 12mo, russia gilt, m.e. Lugd. Bmmr elc. 162967

520 Delphin Classics—Plinii Historia Naturalis, 5 vols, Catullus, 2 wvols,
Ovid, 4 vols, Apuleius, 2 vols, Livy, 5 vols in 6, etc., engraved fitles,
together 62 vols, 4to, russia, gilt ornaments on spines and sides, m.e.

FParisiis 1674-1730

521 Xenophontis Opera, front., 4 vols, old blue morocco gilt, g.e., Oxon. 1703 ;
Leland’s Demosthenes, 3 vols, free calf, full gilt backs, 1777, and
4 others 11 vols

522 Virgilii Opera, illustrata a C. G. Heyne, froni. and vigneties on litles,
L.P., 4 vols, russia qlt, m. a 1793 ; Ovid’s Metamorphoses, by J.
Davidson, front., 1759, ete., 5 vols, mlf gilt, and others 20 vols

523 Plautus. Comedies, translated by B. Thornton, 5 wvols, 1769-74 ;
Euripides. Nineteen Tragedies, by M. Wodhull, 4 vols, 1782, and
other Translations of the Classics 26 vols, calf

524 Catullus. Opera, front., 12mo, calf, J. Tonson 1715; Asop’s Fahiaa
by Richardson, platea calf, n.d., and others 26 vols

QUARTO.

525 Holinshed (R.) Chronicles of England, Scotland, and Ireland, edited
by Sir H. Ellis and others, 6 vols, contemporary calf gilt by Staggemeier
(2 slightly rubbed) 1807-8

526 Froissart (Sir John) Chronicles, by Thomas Johnes, vignettes on fitles,
maps and plates, 4 vols, boards, uncut Hafod Press 1803-5

527 Domesday : Kent, Sussex, and Surrey, map, 1799, with Translation of
the Counties of Middlesex, Hertford, Buckingham, Oxford, and
Gloucester, by W. Bawden, 1812, ete. 3 vols, boards, uncut

528 Harleian Miscellany : or, a Collection of Scarce Pamphlets and Tracts,
with Catalogue of Pamphlets at end [Introduction by Dr. Johnson],
First Edition, 8 vols, contemporary diced russia extra, g.e.
: T'. Oshorne 17446
o
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529 Bacon (Sir F.) Works [edited by J. Gambold], portrait and fromts.,
b vols, russia gilt, m.e. (title of vol 1 slightly defective) 1778

530 Locke (J.) Works, portrait, 4 vols, old red morocco gilt, with stamps of
the Cap of Liberty on corners and back panels 1768

531 Harrington (J.) Works, with Life by J. Toland, port. and front., old
red morocco, gilt inner borders, m.e., 1771 ; Peck (F.) Desiderata
Curiosa, plafes, 2 vols in 1, old russia gilt 1779

532 Bolingbroke (Henry 8t. John, Lord) Works, published by David
Mallet, portrait, 5 vols, condemporary calf gilt, full gilt backs, red and
blue labels 1777

533 Warton (T.) History of English Poetry, 3 vols, old russia gilt, g.e.
1775-81

534 Burke (E.) Works, 3 vols, contemporary polished calfl gill, blue labels,
1792 ; Bruce (P. H.) Memoirs of Travels in Germany, Russia, . .
West Indies, ete., calf, 1782, and 2 others 6 vols

535 Harris (J.) Works, with Life by the Earl of Malmesbury, stipple portraits
and plates, 2 vols, imp. 4to, diced russia gill, g.e. 1801

536 Hume (David) History of England, from the Invasion of Julius Caesar
to the Revolution in 1688, poriraifs, 8 vols, TREE CALF EXTRA, gilt
inner borders, with stamps of eagle, sword and fasces on backs, red and
green labels, by KALTHOEBER, with his ticket 1770

537 Robertzon (William) History of Scotland, portrait, 2 vols, 1791, History
of America, vols 1 and 2, 1778, The Reign of Charles the V, porfraits,
3 vols, 1769, together 7 vols, UNIFORMLY BOUND IN TREE CALF EXTRA,
gilt inner borders, with stamps of eagle, sword and fasces on backs, red
and green labels, by KALTHOEBER 1769-91

538 Hooke (N.) Roman History, from the Building of Rome to the Ruin
of the Commonwealth, fronfispieces, maps and plaies, 4 vols, TREE
CALF EXTRA, gilt inner borders, with stamps of fasces on backs, red and
green labels 1770-1

539 Luciani Samosatensis Opera Omnia, Graece & Latine, edidit J. M.
Gesner, ete., engraved title, 4 vols, BLUE MOROCCO EXTRA, G.E. BY
BrabpEL, with his ticket Amstelodami 1743-6

540 Virgilius Maro (P.) Opera, illustrata a C. G. Heyne, frontispiece, vignettes
on titles, and in text, L.P., 4 vols, 1793, and 5 others

9 vols, confemporary russia gilt
541 Plato. Works, edited by Floyer Sydenham, vols 1 to 3, confemporary
calf gilt, 1767, and others 9 vols

542 Lavater (J. C.) Essays on Physiognomy, translated by H. Hunter,

engraved portraits, including those of George Washinglon, 3 vols in 2,
russia, m.e. 1789-92
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543 Coxe (W.) Travels in Poland, Russia, Sweden, and Denmark, poriraits,
plates and maps, 3 vols, 1803, and Account of the Russian Discoveries,
plans, 1804, together 4 vols, contemporary diced russia exira, g.e.
(vol 3 slightly rubbed) 18034

544 Cary's M-ap of England and Wales, First Edition, half calf, 1794 ;
Pinkerton (J.) Modern Geugr&ph:,r, maps, 2 vols, bmrds uncut, 1802,
and others 11 vulu

FoLio.

545 Camden (W.) Britannia, enlarged by R. Gough, portrai, maps and
plates, 3 vols, contemporary russia, full gilt backs 1789

546 Horwood (R.) Plan of the Cities of London and Westminster, in &
coloured sections, roy. folio, half russia 1794-99

547 Hasted (E.) The History and Topographical Survey of the County of
Kent, maps, numerous engraved wviews, and other plates, ORIGINAL
EpitTion, 4 vols, confemporary russia extra, m.e.

Canterbury 1778-99

548 Philipott (T.) Villare Cantianum, folding plate of Bromley College (map
wanding), calf 1776

549 Atkyns (Sir R.) Ancient and Present State of Glocestershire, numerous

engraved views of seats by Kip, map and plates of arms, cmtempom
russia gilt (back slightly faded) 1768

550 Rudder (S.) New History of Gloucestershire, map and numerous
views by Bonner, folio, contemporary russia gilt (back faded)
Cirencester 1779

551 Nash (T.) Collections for the History of Worcestershire, with Supple-
ment, porlraits, some in mezzolint and stipple, engraved views and
other plates, folding pedigrees, and facsimile Domesday, Second Edition,
with Additions, 2 vols, folio, confemporary russia extra, m.e. 1779

552 Bridges (Johm) and Whalley (Rev. P.) History and Antiquities of
Northamptonshire, portrait, numerous engraved views and other plates,
2 vols, contemporary russia gilt Oxford 1791

553 Burton (W.) The Description of Leicestershire, portrait, engraved title,
and folding map, sm. folio, calf (portrait and title mounted, and
cut down) [1622]

554 Burton (W.) Description of Leicestershire, map, and plates of arms,
Second Edition, folio, calf, Lynn 1777 ; TI‘D]leﬁ (A.) Ch Plate
of I.mcest-erahlre pfm!ea 2 vols, 4to, cloth Leicester 1890

555 Throsby (J.) Select Views, and Excursions in Leicestershire, portrait,
engraved views of seats;, and other plates, Thick Paper Copy, 2 vols,
dto, calf gilt 1789-90

¥
#



Friday, April 28th, 1950. 40
556 Thoresby (R.) Topography of the Ancient and Populous Town of

Leedes, portrait, map, and plates, old calf, gilt back 1715
557 Pontoppidan (L.) Natural History of Norway, map, coloured in outline,
and numerous plates, calf, full gilt back 1765

558 Dugdale (Sir W.) Monasticon Anglicanum, with the Additional
Volumes by J. Stevens, numerous engraved plates, 5 vols, old diced
russia extra, m.e. by Staggemeier, with his ticket 1682-1722

559 Dugdale (Sir W.) The Baronage of England, folding genealogical tables,
2 vols in 3, old diced russia extra, m.e. by Staggemeier, with his tickel
1675-6

560 [Gough (R.)] Sepulchral Monuments in Great Britain, numerous plates,
LARGE PAPER, 2 vols in 5, imp. folio, blind stamped russia, g.e.
1786-96

561 Segar (Sir W.) and J. Edmonson. Baronagium Genealogicum : or the
Pedigrees of the English Peers, engraved titles, and full page Coats-of-

Arms, 6 vols, imp. folio, confemporary diced russia gilt, m.e.
[1764]-84

562 Edmonson (J.) A Complete Body of Heraldry, portrait and 22 plates,
COLOURED BY A CONTEMPORARY HAND, 2 vols, imp. folio, diced russia
gilt, m.e. 1780

563 Nisbet (A.) A System of Heraldry, with the True Art of Blazon, frontis-
pieces, and full-page Coats-of-Arms, 2 vols, contemporary diced russia
gilt Edinburgh 1804

564 Davies (J.) Antique Lingus Britannicse Dictionarium Duplex, calf,
1632 ; Somner (W.) Dictionarium Saxonico-Latino-Anglicum, calf,
1659, and 1 other 3 wols, folio

565 Spelmann (Sir H.) Glossarium Archaiologicum, portrait, folio, russia
gilt, 1664 ; Domesday Book, first 2 vols (no titles, as issued), folio,
russia gilt, m.e. [1783) 3 vols

566 Rerum Anglicarum Secriptores Veteres, edidit T. Gale, W. Fulman, et
J. Fell, 3 vols, folio, old russia, qilt inner borders, m.e.
Ozxford 1684-01

587 Houbraken (J.) and G. Vertue. Heads of Illustrions Persons of ‘Great
Britain, with text by T. Birch, vignettes on titles, fine impressions of
the 109 portraits, 2 vols in 1, folio, ealf, gilt backs (rubbed) 1747-52

568 Milton (J.) Complete [Prose] Works, with Life by T. Birch, 2 vols,
calf (portrait eul down), 1738, and Burnet’s History of the Reformation,

ete., frontispieces and portraits, 5 vols, uniform calf, 1681-1734
7 vols, folio
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569 [D'Alvimart (0.)] Costume of Turkey, coloured vignette on title, and 60
COLOURED PLATES, fext in English and French, roy. 4to, contemporary
diced russia gilt, g.e., a Fine Copy W. Miller 1802

570 Plato. Opera Omnia, ed. J. Serranus, woodeut on title, 3 vols, old red
morocco exira H. Stephanus 1578

571 Plato. Opera Omnia, ed. M. Ficinus, Francofurti 1602, and other
Seventeenth and Eighteenth Century Editions of the Greek Classics
7 vols, old russia gilt, m.e.

572 Opera et Fragmenta Poetarum Latinorum, ed. M. Maittaire, engraved
headpieces, ruled throughout in red, 2 vols, contemporary red morocco,
broad gilt borders on sides, gilt backs, g.e. 1713

373 Grotius (H.) The Rights of War and Peace, with notes of J. Barbeyrae,
old calf, gilt back, 1738 ; Pufendorf’s Law of Nature and Nations,
russia, 1729, and 1 other 3 vols

774 Coke (E.) First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England, calf,
1789 ; Carew (T.) Historical Account of the Rights of Elections of
Great Britain, old russia gilt, 1755, and others 5 vols

575 State Trials—Complete Collection of State-Trials, and other Mis-
demeanours, Fourth Edition, with Preface by ¥. Hargrave, 11 vols
in 6, imp. i’c—ho sound contemporary russia 1776-81

576 Bcriptores Historim Romanse Latini Veteres, frmuispfim, plates of
coing, elc., engraved head-and-tail-pieces, and initial letters, 3 vols,
uldtreecaifmm Iﬁeypaucmbarderonﬁdw yaitbacka m.e.

Heidelbergae 1743-8

577 Stephanus (R.) Thesaurus Linguse Latine, vignetfes on titles, 4 vols, old
russia gilt 1734-5

578 Facciolati (J.) et A. Forcellini. Totius Latinitatis Lexicon, 4 vols in 2,
russia gilt, m.e., Patavii 1771, and 2 others 4 vols

579 Hall (S. C.) Baronial Halls and Picturesque Edifices of England, litho
plates, 2 vols, half morocco (slightly discoloured) 1848

580 Jullien (A.) Richard Wagner, , 4to, morocco gilt, 1886 ; Wolfram
von Eschenbach. Parzival, -I ie L. Weston, 2 vols, 8vo, cloth,

1894, and 2 others, folio (5)

581 Chambera (E.) Cyclopaedia of Arts and Sciences, with Supplement by
A. Rees, plates, 5 vols, calf, 1791, and 2 others (7)

582 Old Newspapers—The Oracle, nos 27 to 810, in 5 vols, boards (about
40 nos wanting, and a few slightly defective), July 1, 1780 to Dec. 31,
1791
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583 Encyclopwdia Britannica, plates, Third Edition, 18 vols, calf, 1797,

and others 54 vols, 4to
584 Annual Register, vols 1 to 31, with Index to 1758-80, 1858-89, and
others 80 vols, calf qilt, ete.
285 Miscellaneous Books a quantity

ANTIQUE MAHOGANY BOOKCASES.

Designed for the Library at Buckminster Park towards the
end of the 18th Century.

386 HaNDSOME MAHOGANY BREAK-FRONT Bookcase, Sheraton style, twe
glazed doors enclosing 4 shelves in centre, and single door on each side
enclosing 5 shelves, with 4 sliding trays enclosed by 2 doors in centre,
and 4 drawers with brass handles on each side, having circular inlaid
design on each door, also inlaid plinth (9 ft. fugﬁ % 9 fi. 6 ins.)

587 —— a similar Antique Bookcase

588 —— Antique Bookcase, similar in all respecis, except the undth (9 fi.
high x 7 ft. & ins.)

5890 —— A similar Antique Bookcase

Tue ExD.












